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First Aldine edition of Pedanius’s commentaries
on Cicero’s orations
1. ASCONIUS PEDANIUS, Quintus. Expositio in IIII orationes M.T. Cic. contra
C. Verrem [&c.]
(colophon:) Venice, heirs of Aldo I Manuzio & Andrea Torresano, December 1522. 8°.
With Aldo’s woodcut anchor and dolphin device on the title-page, repeated on the verso
of the last otherwise blank leaf (each with letterpress “AL ... DVS” flanking the device),
with spaces (with guide letters) left for manuscript initials, not filled in. Set in Aldo’s
famous italic (with upright capitals), the world’s first italic printing type, first used in 1501
(showing the alphabet a-z and A-N in the register of quires above the colophon). Dark
purple sheepskin (ca. 1880?). 
€ 4500
First Aldine edition, in the original Latin, of a collection of commentaries on orations by Cicero by
one of the most important Roman Cicero commentators of his time, Quintus Asconius Pedanius
(9/3 BCE– 76/88 CE). The present edition was edited by Franciscus Asulanus, also known as Gian
Francesco Torresani d’Asola, Aldo Manutio’s brother-in-law (Francesco’s father Andrea had been
Aldo’s partner and later his father-in-law, then ran the printing and publishing house from Aldo’s
death in 1515 to his own death in 1529). Pedanius’s commentaries on the rhetorical works of Cicero
were long lost until Poggio Bracciolini found a manuscript in 1416. Although that manuscript has
since been lost, the commentaries found their way to the printing press and would eventually find
their way to the general public in light of the humanist tradition, famously upheld by the Aldine
press. Franceso Griffo cut Aldo’s famous 1501 italic, which the press continued to use for many
decades with minor revisions. The register of quires at the end of the present book conveniently
shows a complete lowercase alphabet and the capitals from A-N. Since many passages are set
entirely in capitals (sometimes half a page), the letters O-Z, not shown in the register, can easily
be found in the text, except perhaps Y and Z. Aldo’s heirs published a second edition in 1547 and
Paolo Manutio published a third in 1550.
Binding slightly worn around the spine and corners, with some cracks in the hinges and a tear into
the backstrip. Internally with only a few spots throughout and some slight marginal water stains
in the last quires. Otherwise in very good condition.
[12], 283, [1] ll. Adams A2054; Ahmanson-Murphy 188; BM STC Italian, p. 59; EDIT16 3254; Renouard 96:8; USTC 811219.
☞ More on our website

2nd known copy of the only Antwerp edition (1652) of Colom’s 1635 atlas of the Low Countries
2. [ATLAS – LOW COUNTRIES]. [COLOM, Jacob Aertsz.]. La description de XVII. Provinces, avec les Terres Circonvoicins, a Scavoir
Champagnie, Picardie, Liege, Retelle, &c.
Antwerp, Jan Huyssens, 1652. 4° (18 × 14.5 cm). With a double-page letterpress title-page with a frame built up from typographic ornaments,
and 39 unnumbered double-page engraved maps of the Low Countries by J. A. Colom, each map coloured in outline. Interleaved with 38 blank
leaves and with a manuscript table of contents ([3], [3 blank] pp.) at the end. Later 17th-century mottled calf. 
€ 4950
Second known copy of a pocket-atlas, published at Antwerp but containing a selection of the maps of the Low Countries originally published by Jacob Aertsz.
Colom at Amsterdam in 1635 with the title De Vyerighe Colom, the title Colom had first used for his famous pilot guide in 1632, and the name he had given to
his Amsterdam printing office, where he worked from 1622 to his death in 1673 as a bookseller, printer and mapmaker. The only other copy known is at the
Royal Library in Brussels. The Vyerighe Colom, with 47 maps and 3 plates, and with extensive text in Dutch and French, went through several editions in the
17th century, but it was once thought that all editions before his death in 1673 had been published at Amsterdam by Colom himself. The Royal Library copy,
like the present one, contains 39 maps, but each contains one map not in the other, so there are forty in total: the present copy includes “Drentiae”, not in
the Royal Library copy, which includes “Le terres entre la Meuse Vahal et Rhin”, not present here. The maps are also bound in a different order.
The present edition is of great interest and gives cause to review Colom’s activities. It is printed from Colom’s plates, so Colom may have licenced the Antwerp
publisher to produce a variant edition of his Vyerighe Colom
to broaden his market, possibly reacting to the signing
of the Peace of Münster in 1648, which finally ended the
Eighty Years’ War and opened trade and communication
between the northern and southern Low Countries. Jan
Huyssens made an entirely new and practical atlas out of
Colom’s Vyerighe Colom. He omitted all text and the three
plates that do not show maps, and selected only maps of
general interest, leaving out the map of the ancient Low
Countries and such typical Dutch maps as the separate
maps of the polders De Zype, Beemster, Wormer, Purmer,
Byllemermeer and Waterland, also – at least in the present
copy – completely rearranging the maps, more in order
of their geographical sequence. The title suggests that
Huyssens originally planned to include a text, so the
present extremely rare edition may be the only surviving
result of an abandoned project.
Double-page title-page and 39 double-page maps. Koeman & Van der Krogt
365.23 (IIIB, pp. 644–645) (2 copies: the present & Royal Library Brussels);
UniCat 99095764 (Royal Library Brussels only); cf. Koeman II, Col 1 (1635
Amsterdam ed.); not in KVK; STCV; WorldCat. ☞ More on our website

Geometry textbook
3. BEYEM VAN AERSSEN, Hippolytus. Eygenschappen der driehoecken met een
half en anderhalf rechtenhoeck, waer onder verscheydene voorstellen sijn, die de
rechthoeckige ende andere driehoecken betreffen. Met noch een tractaet handelende
van vierkantinghe en deelinghe van verscheydene figuyren door circkelboghen besloten.
Leeuwarden, Eyvo Taeckes Wielsman (colophon: printed by Schelte Jochems), 1671.
4°. With a woodcut diagram on title-page, numerous woodcut diagrams in text.
Contemporary vellum.
€ 2250
Geometry textbook by the otherwise unknown
author Hippolytus Beyem van Aerssen, printed in
Leeuwarden. The volume contains two treatises,
the first part deals with triangles and some aspects
of rectangles, the second treatise is on geometrical
figures within circles as well as some remarks on the
squaring of the circle. The final leaf contains errata.
Minor ink stain on title-page, page 11 with small
holes and some loss of text, diagram on page 62
pasted into text, faint marginal water stain in some
parts. Clean and well-preserved copy.
[8], 102, [4], 103–117, [3] pp. Bierens de Haan 306; for the author:
V.d. Aa, Bijvoegsel, p. 16. ☞ More on our website

Extra illustrated “Staten Bijbel”
4. [BIBLE – DUTCH]. Bybel, dat is, de gansche H. Schrift, vervattende alle de kanonyke
boeken des Ouden en Nieuwen Testaments.
Gorinchem, Nicolas Goetzee, 1748. 2 volumes. Large 2°. With an engraved allegorical
frontispiece by J. Punt after J. de Wit, a large engraved vignette by J. Punt on the title-page,
12 double-page folding engraved maps by W.A. Bachine, including a plan of Jerusalem, and
61 double-page engraved plates by Jan Luyken, including 2 with four half-page illustrations
to one plate. With extra plates mounted on the endpapers of both volumes: 8 half-page
engraved, and richly hand-coloured, bible-illustrations by G. de Jode. Contemporary calf
over wooden boards, spines ribbed and richly gilt in a fine light flower design, with broad
richly ornamental gilt borders and elegant gilt inner-panel with large gilt flowers at the four
corners and large flowered gilt central ornaments.
€ 12 500
Edition by Nicolas Goetzee of the Dutch Staten Bijbel (States’ Bible, the authorized translation first
published in 1637), newly illustrated with 12 folding double-page maps, each map accompanied
by a folding double-page leaf with explanatory text, and extra illustrated with the large series of Bible
scenes by Jan Luyken, generally known
as “Icones Biblicae” and originally
published without a letterpress title
or text by Pieter Mortier in 1708. The
series consisted of 62 large folio prints,
including the title-print not included
by Goetzee. The series is here in second
state with the address of P. Mortier
replaced by J. Covens & Mortier. The
text is printed in Roman type, and our
copy is bound in a fine richly gold-tooled
Dutch binding of the period.
In good condition.
[12], 19, [3], 342, [2], 151; [4], 12, 172, [4], 77 ll. Bijbel
en prent 21 (idem with the Luyken-series); Cat. Bijbeltentoonstelling Amst. 1914, 1255; Poortman I, p. 248; for
Luyken’s print-bible: Poortman II, p. 131; Van Eeghen
& Van der Kellen 429. ☞ More on our website

Large and richly decorated early
18th-century Dutch silver binding
with crucifixion & resurrection
5. [BINDING – SILVER]. [Pair of embossed silver book
covers, with two engraved silver clasps].
[Netherlands?, ca. 1725?]. Pair of embossed silver book covers
(34 × 25 x 3 cm); each cover with a large scrollwork cartouche
surrounded by extensive vine and flower decorations and
with medallion portraits in each of the four corners, the
front showing the crucifixion flanked by Mary and St. John
(with an “INRI” scroll above, flanked by a crescent moon
and a sun, and a skull and crossbones below), with portraits
of four saints, each with a blank scroll (above left bearded
with a regal crown; above right clean-shaven with a
round-topped mitre; below left and right bare-headed and
bearded), the back showing the resurrection with an angel
and two astonished guards, with portraits of the four
Evangelists.
€ 11 500
Beautiful, richly decorated early 18th-century Dutch silver binding.
The large silver covers, together weighing about 750 grams, bear
no silver marks. Although no spine is present, the clasps show that
the binding was made for a book about 2 cm thick, suggesting 200
or 300 pages, so most likely made for a folio missal. The clasps are
hinged to the back cover, each with a round hole that fastens to a
round-headed pin on the fore-edge of the front cover.
With a 1 cm crack on the fore-edge of the back cover, another
slightly affecting the arm of one guard and a few tiny holes where
the tips of the noses of some figures have worn, but still generally
in good condition. A lovely and unusually large pair of embossed
silver book covers.
Cf. J.W. Frederiks, Dutch silver, vol. 4 (1961), nos. 238–239 & plates 235–237 (vaguely
similar silver bindings from 1732 & 1738); nothing similar in J.F. Hayward, Silver bindings
from the J.R. Abbey collection. ☞ More on our website

Rare and interesting manual
for ships’ surgeons on East Indiamen
6. BLANKERT, Arent. Scheeps-geneesoeffening, of naaukeurige aantekeningen en
aanmerkingen, wegens de voornaamste ziektens en quaalen, die op de Oost-Indische vaart,
en in Indië voorkomen. Hier komt by een beschryving van de krachten der geneesmiddelen,
die ten meerendeele in de medicynkisten der Oost-Indische Maatschappye gevonden
worden.
Amsterdam, Jan Hartig, 1744. 8°. Title printed in red and black, some woodcut initials.
Contemporary blue paper wrappers, uncut.
€ 1750
Third edition of a rare and interesting manual for ships’ surgeons on East Indiamen (ships of the
Dutch East India Company). The first edition was published in 1714, the second in 1722. Arent
Blankert had made 5 journeys to Batavia as a ship’s surgeon employed by the VOC between 1699
and 1714 before he wrote this book based of his often blood-curdling experiences at sea.
With the bookplate of Dr. J. van der Hoeven on the front paste-down and his 1902 inscription on
the title-page. Spine repaired.
[16], 154, [4] pp. BMN, I, 273; Hirsch, I, 565. ☞ More on our website

Rare first edition of the leading Dutch translation
of the Ship of fools
7. BRANT, Sebastian. Navis stultorum: oft, Der sotten schip.
Antwerp, Jan II van Ghelen, 1584. Small 4°. With a woodcut of the Ship
of Fools on the title-page, woodcut Dutch title-panel, Van Ghelen’s large
woodcut greyhounds and goat device on the last page, 118 full-page and 2
smaller woodcut illustrations in text, each page (after the title and its verso)
in a border built up from arabesque cast fleurons. 18th-century sprinkled
calf, gold-tooled spine and board edges, mottled edges.
€ 18 000
Rare first edition of Jan II van Ghelen’s Dutch translation of Sebastian Brant’s
famous Ship of fools, a telling satire on the foolishness of men. The book really is a
picture book, each act of folly depicted in a large woodcut in which the fool with
cap and bells plays the main role, the text explaining the woodcut and its moral. It
first appeared in German in 1494, in Latin in 1497, and went through hundreds of
editions in many languages, as well as spin-offs of various kinds, including a song
by The Grateful Dead in 1974. A Dutch translation appeared in Paris in 1500 and
a few more in the following decades, including one at Antwerp in 1548, but the
present edition was far more influential and was long even cited as the first.
Sebastian Brandt (1457–1521) is famous largely for this verse satire, in which more
than a hundred fools set sail in search of a fool’s paradise. Each humourously
satirizes one particular vice or folly of Brant’s day, sparing neither clergy nor scholars,
and each fool meets his death in an appropriate manner. Columbus’s discovery of
America, made only 2 years before the first edition, earns a brief mention. Brant
satirizes men and women in all walks of life and engaged in various activities, so the
woodcuts add not only humour and beauty, but also a view of historical clothing,
implements and customs.
Lower outside corner of title-page restored and a few leaves slightly browned, but still
in very good condition. The binding is worn and restored. Rare and well-illustrated
first edition of the leading Dutch translation of a classic of satirical literature.
[2], “234” [= 236], [10] pp. Belg. Typogr. I, 388; BKVK & WorldCat (3 copies); Rosenwald Coll. 1206; USTC
402039 (5 copies); not in Adams; Bibl. Belg. ☞ More on our website

Collection of signed drawings by a leading Dutch book illustrator
8. BUIJS, Jacobus. [Set of 22 drawings and 1 engraving].
[Ca. 1781]. Various sizes. 22 washed pen & ink drawings and 1 engraving on paper. Mostly loose, nos. 8, 10, 20–23 pasted on paper support.

€ 7500

Unique collection of delicate washed pen and ink drawings by Jacobus Buijs (or Buys), one of the most important artists of the new generation of
Dutch book illustrators of the second half of the 18th century. The drawings served as designs for illustrations in many works, including Jacobus Kok’s
encyclopaedic Vaderlandsch woordenboek, 35 vols. (Amsterdam, J. Kok & J. Allart, 1780–1796), and the play by L.S. Mercier, De valsche vriend, of de zegepraal
der huwelijksliefde, translated from the French Le faux ami, apparently published as volume 2 in the three-volume series Het zedelyk tooneel (Amsterdam,
A. Kroese, 1778–1779), though not described as such in the book itself.
E. de la Fontaine Verwey, Illustr. letterk. werken XVIIIe eeuw,
pp. 83 ff.; L. Buijnsters-Smets, “Jacobus Buijs als boekillustrator”,
in: Documentatieblad werkgroep achttiende eeuw, 16 (1984), pp.
91–106; Van Someren, Catalogus van portretten 2542; Muller,
Portretten 1219 & 2518c; on the artist, see also Scheen I, p.
193; Waller, Biogr. woordenboek, p. 55; Wurzbach I, 1 p. 226.
☞ More on our website

Renowned work on dog breeds
in French, English, German and Dutch
9. BYLANDT, Henri Adrien Graaf van. Hondenrassen. Punten, beschrijving,
eigenschappen, gebreken, enz.
Deventer, Ae.E. Kluwer [colophon: printed by G.J. Thieme, Nijmegen], [dedication
dated: September 1904]. 2 volumes. Imperial 4° (33 × 26.5 cm). Richly illustrated
with approximately 4100 photos and other illustrations showing more than
300 dog breeds. With a French title-page in both volumes including the same
centre-piece illustration of dogs as on the front board. The work includes several
extra pages of advertisements etc. Contemporary light blue and white cloth, title
and author in gold on front board and spine, with a dark blue illustration of
dogs as a centre-piece on the front board and dark blue decorative lines on the
spine, head edge gilt, floral decorated endpapers. Each volume in a contemporary
slipcase covered with green cloth, grey paste-paper sides.
€ 950
Edition in four languages – French, English, German and Dutch – of a famous classic on
all breeds of dogs, first published in Dutch in 1894. The first volume treats the breeds of
hunting dogs, and the second volume all other breeds of dogs. It is dedicated to His Royal
Highness Prince (consort) Henry (Hendrik) of the Netherlands, Duke of MecklenburgSchwerin (1876–1934), husband of Queen Wilhelmina of the Netherlands.
The author, Henri Adrien Count of Bylandt (1860–1943), was a notable cynologist (canine
specialist), he was a dog breeder, participant of dog shows, a respected and certified show
judge and member of several clubs and associations dedicated to certain dog breeds.
With a Dutch inscription on the first free endleaf (vol. 1) in brown ink “Ter herinnering
aan de ge-lukkigste dag van U [?] en gegen...enstijdt[?]. 25 Maart 1905. Guus”. Occasional
light foxing, mainly to the edges of the bookblock and in some of the margins, slipcases
somewhat rubbed. Overall in good condition.
796, [2 blank], [6]; [1], [1 blank], [3], [1 blank], [1], [1 blank], 795, [10], [1 blank], XXVIII, [16] pp. For the author:
R. Horter, “Graaf van Bylandt ...”, in: Onze hond 08 (2010) pp. 26–28. ☞ More on our website

Famous Dutch anatomist on the conflicting demands of family life,
an academic career and scientific pursuits
10. [AUTOGRAPH]. CAMPER, Petrus. [Autograph letter, signed,
to Reinier Arrenberg].
Groningen, 2 February 1773. 4°. Brown ink on laid paper, addressed on
the outside and with an armorial red wax seal.
With: (2) [PORTRAIT]. [PUJOS, André]. P. Camper, …
[Paris, André Pujos, 1786]. 4°. Mezzotint portrait on laid paper.€ 4750
Signed autograph letter from the well-known Dutch anatomist Petrus
Camper (1722–1789), professor of medicine and anatomy at the University of
Groningen, to the bookseller, publisher and newspaper editor Reinier Arrenberg
(1733–1812), to let him know that circumstances had prevented him from
completing his work for the first volume (1774) of the Verhandelingen van het
Bataafsch Genootschap der Proefondervindelyke Wysbegeerte te Rotterdam
in the vacation and that he would not be able to complete his contributions
in the coming three months as intended.
The portrait was drawn from life by André Pujos (1738–1788) and executed in
mezzotint by Claude Dominique Vinsac (ca. 1749–ca. 1800). It has no imprint
or artist’s name, but the Mercure Français described it and filled in many of
the details: “très bien dessiné d’après nature par M. Pujos, & très-bien gravé
par M. Vinsac, se trouve à Paris, chez M. Pujos, quai Pelletier, près la Grève.”
The letter has a chip where the recipient opened it (the piece torn off is still
attached to the seal) and a hole through the foot of both leaves where it was
probably tied with a ribbon. The seal itself survives virtually complete, but
has been squashed, so that one cannot see details of the arms. The portrait has
been trimmed down to the border and mounted on a backing sheet with a
manuscript heading. Both are otherwise in very good condition. A letter from
a well-known Dutch scientist, noting the difficulties that were to lead him to
relinquish his professorship.
[1], [1 blank, except for the address]; [1] ll. For the portrait: Mercure Français, 1786, no. 10 (11 March
1786), p. 92; R. v. Eynden & A. v. d. Willigen IV, p. 176. ☞ More on our website

First Aldine edition of a highly popular collection of elegiac poems
by three of the most important classical poets
set in the first italic printing type, introduced in 1501
11. CATULLUS, Gaius Valerius; Albius TIBULLUS; Sextus PROPERTIUS (Hieronymus AVANTIUS, ed.). [Opera].
Catullus. Tibullus. Propertius.
[colophon:] Venice, Aldo I Manuzio, January 1502. 8°. With more than 100 spaces (2 8-line, 6 6-line and the rest 2-line)
with guide letters left for manuscript initials, none filled in. Set in Aldus’s italic type (with upright capitals) throughout,
the first italic printing type, first used in 1501, with titles, headings, running heads, etc. set in the capitals of the same
type, with an occasional word of Greek in the text. Gold-tooled, green long-grained sheepskin (vertical grain) (ca. 1800).

€ 4500
First Aldine edition of a collection of poems by three of the most important classical poets of
the 1st century BCE, writing in the elegiac tradition, this copy with the outer forme of the first
quire (A) in the corrected state, with “Propertius” on the title-page instead of the erroneous
“Propetius” (a press variant: as far as we know, it is always correct in the running heads and
where the three names on the title-page repeat on i8v). The poets Gaius Valerius Catullus
(84–55 BCE), Albius Tibullus (55–19 BCE) and Sextus Propertius (50–15 BCE), had a strong
preference for writing about intimate and familiar subjects such as love, eroticism, rejection
and mourning, which sets their lyrical and elegiac poetry apart from the heroic poetry of many
other, earlier classical poets, who often focused on the epic of heroes. In the present work,
the poets express their love and desire for various women, among others “Lesbia” (Catullus),
“Delia” (Tibellus) and “Cynthia” (Propertius). The present collection of poems became very
successful as they ran through many, sometimes bowdlerized, editions throughout the 16th
century. It is also often regarded as one of the most successful works of the Aldine press.
With some 17th-century(?) Latin annotations in the margins and occasional underlining, both
in brown ink; a 1772 owner’s inscription on the otherwise blank i7v: “Jo Antonio Icodori[?]
da P[?]o vora[?]; and the armorial bookplate of the Edinburgh advocate William Hugh
Murray (1822/23–1867) of Geanies on the front paste-down. Lightly washed, probably the
binder’s attempt to make the annotations, inscription and occasional minor stains or smudges
less prominent (some small brown marginal stains in e7 just reach the text on e7v), a small
marginal tear repaired. Binding a little worn at the extremities. Overall in good condition and
with generous margins.
[152] ll. Adams C1138 (with “Propetius” corrected as in ours: cf. C1137); Ahmanson-Murphy 40b (cf. 40 & 40a); Aldo
Manuzio tipografo 55; BM STC Italian, p. 160; Dibdin I, p. 374; EDIT16 10356; Renouard, 1502, no. 16 (p. 39); USTC 821181.
☞ More on our website

Influential 2nd Aldine edition of a popular collection
of elegiac poems by 3 of the most important classical poets,
finely bound in early 20th-century morocco by G. Vignal in Paris
12. CATULLUS, Gaius Valerius; Albius TIBULLUS; Sextus PROPERTIUS (Hieronymus
AVANTIUS, ed.). [Opera]. Catullus. Tibullus. Propertius.
[colophon:] Venice, the heirs of Aldo I Manuzio & Andrea Torresano, March 1515. 8°. With Aldo’s
woodcut anker and dolphin device on the title-page and on the verso of the last leaf, each flanked
by “AL ... DVS” in letterpress capitals. Set in Aldo’s italic type (with upright capitals), the first italic
printing type. Blind-tooled brown goatskin morocco (early 20th-century) by the Paris bookbinder
G. Vignal (active ca. 1890–ca. 1930), signed with a blind stamp in the foot of the front turn-in
(“G. VIGNAL REL. DOR.”. 
€ 2950
Second Aldine edition of a collection of poems by three of the most important
classical poets of the 1st century BCE, writing in the elegiac tradition. The
poets Gaius Valerius Catullus (84–55 BCE), Albius Tibullus (55–19 BCE) and
Sextus Propertius (50–15 BCE), had a strong preference for writing about
intimate and familiar subjects as love, eroticism, rejection and mourning,
which sets their lyrical and elegiac poetry apart from the heroic poetry of
many other, earlier classical poets who often focused on the epic of heroes.
In the present work, the poets express their love and desire for various
women, among others “Lesbia” (Catullus), “Delia” (Tibellus) and “Cynthia”
(Propertius). he binding is finely executed and the binder’s stamp gives the
initial G of his first name. Fléty records him merely as “Vignal” without first
name or initial, but he is presumably Vignal fils, for Devauchelle, III, p. 54,
notes that Georges Trautz (1808–1872/79) used the services of Vignal père,
an “excellent décorateur”. The son clearly deserves to be better known.
With an occasional contemporary annotation in faded, brown ink. Slightly
browned, but otherwise in very good condition and only about 4 mm
trimmed at the head and foot. The binding also very good, with only slight
wear to the hinges and tiny scuffs on the raised bands, the head and foot of
the spine and the board edges.
148, [2] ll. Adams C1139; Ahmanson-Murphy 113; Aldo Manuzio tipografo 133.1; BM STC Italian, p.
161; Dibdin I, p. 374; EDIT16 10358; Renouard 1515:1 (p. 70); USTC 821183; for the binder: Fléty, p. 174.
☞ More on our website

A landmark in the history of fortification, with 17 large fortification plans and related figures
13. COEHOORN, Menno van. Nieuwe vestingbouw, op een natte of lage horisont; welke op driederleye manieren getoont wordt in ‘t
fortificeren der binnengroote van de Fransche royale ses-hoek, waar in de sterkte der hedendaagsche drooge- aan de natte-grachten gevonden
wordt: als mede hoe men tegenwoordig langs een zee of rivier fortificeert, en op wat manier men daar behoorde te bouwen. ...
Leeuwarden, Hendrik Rintjes, 1685. Folio (32.5 × 20 cm). With 17 engraved figures (mostly fortification plans) labelled A-R on plates of various
sizes, mostly double-page or folding. Contemporary or near contemporary vellum.
€ 5950
Fine first edition of the most important work on fortification by Menno
van Coehoorn (1641–1704), Frisian artillery officer and military engineer,
which introduced a new Dutch manner of fortification and siege warfare,
covering both defence and offence, and challenging the approach that
had been established by Sébastien Le Prestre de Vauban (1633–1707) in
France. Though developed in part to suit the level terrain of the Low
Countries, his fortification techniques and his more active deployment
of troops in the defence of fortifications revolutionized warfare
internationally and the present book was translated into English, French,
German and even Russian. Coehoorn joined the infantry as a teenager
and established his reputation fighting against Louis XIV of France in
the 1670s, when he developed new artillery techniques and equipment.
He played a major role in designing and building Dutch fortifications.
With a 1704 owner’s inscription of Assuerus Vegelin van Claerbergen
(1687–1771), a grandson of Philip Ernst Vegelin van Claerbergen (1613–1693)
who from 1641 had been a leading figure in the court of Prince Willem
Frederik van Nassau, stadholder of Friesland. Assuerus’s uncle Frederik
fought beside Coehoorn in 1703. Further with library stamps.
With a small tear in P4, a few small worm holes in the gutter margin of
Y and Z, a couple dark marginal spots in 2*3 and 4, and an occasional
leaf with very minor foxing or faint marginal water stains, but generally
in fine condition (it looks as though it had never been used), with the
paper still crisp, some of the plates never attached and some of the
2-piece plates not assembled. Binding with a few small spots but still
very good and with the paste-downs never pasted down. Remarkably
well preserved copy of a landmark in the history of fortification, with 17
large engraved fortification plans and related figures.
[16], 181, [3] pp. Bierens de Haan 914; Sloos 8058; J.C. Sneep et al., Vesting: vier eeuwen
vestingbouw in Nederland (1982), pp. 53–65. ☞ More on our website

First and only Aldine edition of the liveliest,
most extensive extant Roman history of Alexander the Great
14. CURTIUS RUFUS, Quintus. Quintus Curtius. [De rebus Alexandri Regis Macedonum libri III-X.]
Venice, heirs of Aldo I Manuzio & Andrea Torresano, July 1520. 8°. With Aldo’s woodcut anchor and dolphin device on the title-page, repeated
on the verso of the otherwise blank last leaf (each with letterpress “AL ... DUS” flanking the device). Set in Aldo’s famous italic (with upright
capitals), the world’s first italic printing type, first used in 1501. Richly blind-tooled brown goatskin morocco (early 20th-century with the older
bookplate moved to the new paste-down?). 
€ 2250
First and only Aldine edition, in the original Latin, of all eight surviving
books of Quintus Curtius Rufus’s history of Alexander the Great, here with
the title-page in its first setting, omitting the “r” in “Curtius”, which has been
corrected by stamping an R between the U and T. We know almost nothing
about Quintus Curtius Rufus with certainty. Literary parallels and linguistic
and stylistic evidence suggest he lived in the Roman Empire in the 1st century
CE. Curtius Rufus is particularly known for the present work, the only extant
extensive Latin account of Alexander the Great written during Roman antiquity
and a major source of information about him for Rufus’s contemporaries, but
also for scholars in the Middle Ages and the early Renaissance.
The present Aldine edition is rarely offered for sale, confirming Renouard’s
description of the volume as “rare”.
With a 17th-century owner’s inscription in brown ink on the title-page (“ex
libris Dom: de Thomasus”) with some marginal annotations throughout in
the same hand. With the bookplate on the front paste-down of the French
physician Henri Guéneau de Mussy (1814–1892), whose family often held
positions as court physicians to the family of the Duc d’Orléans,. Henri
Guéneau de Mussy was the court physician of Louis Philippe I (1773–1850),
King of France from 1830 to his 1848 exile, and was also to gain a high reputation
in London after Louis Philippe I died. With some small spots and minor
stains throughout, but overall in very good condition, the binding fine.
[8], 170, [2] ll. Adams C3120; BM STC Italian, p. 207; Ahmanson-Murphy 164; EDIT16 13880;
Renouard 88:1; USTC 825121. ☞ More on our website

Beautiful watercolour and gouache paintings of birds,
together in a magnificent 1784 binding
from the famous “First Stadholder Bindery” in The Hague
15. [DRAWINGS – BIRDS]. Konst tekeningen. [Detailed illustrations of birds].
[The Netherlands], binding dated 1784. Large 2° (52 × 33.5 cm). With 18 large,
beautifully hand-drawn and coloured illustrations of birds. Contemporary richly
gold-tooled red morocco over boards, sewn on 8 supports, each board with a
round, gold-tooled, green morocco inlaid centre piece, gold-tooled board edges, 2
pairs of green cloth ties, gilt edges, and block-printed paste-paper endpapers in red
and yellow. The spine is also richly gold-tooled with 2 different rolls to frame the
compartments and underline the leaf and flower stamps. The front and back boards
match, except for the gold lettering: on the front board “konst tekeningen” and on the
back board “anno 1784”. The tooling shows 4 different rolls, used for multiple frames,
and numerous stamps of leaves, flowers, vases, birds and other decorative elements.

€ 28 000
Splendidly bound drawing book containing 18 unsigned, detailed, watercolour and gouache
drawings of birds. The colourful birds appear to be drawn after the plates in Edward Donovan’s
The natural history of British birds, first published in instalments between 1794 and 1819. If so, the
present drawings must have been added to the drawing book at least 10 years after it was bound.
The blank drawing-book was bound, according to the gold lettering on the back board, in 1784,
and the tools identify it as the work of the most important and arguably the best bindery in
the 18th-century Netherlands, dubbed the First Stadholder Bindery by Storm van Leeuwen.
Since the names of the binders remain unknown, the name now used alludes to the fact that it
produced many bindings by order of the Stadholder Willem V and presumably his father Willem
IV. Its great importance rests on the number of its surviving bindings, the diversity of the work
it produced, the quality of the tooling, the exceptionally large number of binding tools it must
have owned and the length of time it must have been operating, from at least 1722 to 1793 (Storm
van Leeuwen). The paper is laid, with no watermark, and appears to be quite consistent.
Occasional, minor foxing, but otherwise internally fine and clean. The binding shows only slight
signs of wear, so both the album and the binding are in very good condition. A sumptuously
bound album of attractive illustrations of British birds.
90 ll. For the binding: Jan Storm van Leeuwen, Bookbinding 18th century IIA, pp. 67–101; for images of the rolls etc.: Jan
Storm van Leeuwen, De achttiende-eeuwse Haagse boekband, pp. 388–395. ☞ More on our website

Detailed description of the history and the 18th-century “present state” of Overijssel
16. DUMBAR jr., Gerhard. Hedendaagsche historie of tegenwoordige staat, van alle volkeren; behelzende de beschryving der Vereenigde
Nederlanden, en wel in ‘t byzonder van Overyssel.
Amsterdam, P. Schouten, J. de Groot, G. Warnars; Leiden, S. & J. Luchtmans; Dordrecht, A. & P. Blussé; Harlingen, V. van der Plaats,
1781–1803. 4 volumes. 8°. With an engraved allegorical frontispiece, a folding engraved map, and 9 folding engraved views of Deventer, Zwolle,
Kampen, Zwartsluis and Hasselt. Uniform white half parchment (ca. 1900/14?), sewn on 4 recessed cords, with hollow backs, nonpareilmarbled sides, title and volume numbers neatly lettered across the spines in black ink.
€ 1800
The history of Overijssel, by Gerhard Dumbar Jr. (1743–1802), in the original Dutch. The third volume is divided into three parts, with separate title-pages,
but a single sequence of page numbers. Dumbar left it unfinished at his death, breaking off after the first part of volume four. It was published by the
“Compagnie der Vaderlandsche Historie” (active from 1779 to 1810). This company included the six publishers in the imprint of the present volumes. As a
part of their business venture, they published new editions continuing the Hedendaagsche historie-series to complete the description of the Dutch Republic.
The dates on the title-pages of the four volumes are 1781, 1790, 1792 and 1803 respectively, but volumes 1 and 3 were published in two (1781, 1786) and three
(1792, 1798, 1801) instalments respectively. Volume 1 was reissued in 1798. A planned further instalment of volume 4 never appeared.
Apart from the beautiful frontispiece – an
allegorical representation of Overijssel as
a woman – the present volumes include
several detailed engravings, depicting the
most important cities and sights in the
Overijssel region, located in the eastern
Netherlands.
Each volume with the armorial bookplate
of F.G.I. Houck, J.U.D. (active 1915),
signed “Roick” by the Berlin heraldic
artist and lithographer Oskar Roick
(1870–1926), volume 1 also with the small,
early 20th-century bookseller’s ticket
(white on gold) of the Deventer bookdealer Ch[arles] Dixon (firm active 1835
to at least 1947). With occasional minor
foxing, but overall in good condition.
[4], 494; [4], 533; [2], 614; [2], 224 pp. Bodel
Nijenhuis 2849; STCN 156111020, 156111985, 156112981,
156113449; Tiele, Bibl. 1033. ☞ More on our website

Call for a National Convention from Overijssel,
signed by the Deventer patriot Gerhard Dumbar
as representative of the people
17. DUMBAR jr., Gerhard. Proclamatie aan het volk van Overyssel, over
het stuk van de Nationale Conventie. Gearresteerd den 21 September 1795.
Deventer, Jan Hendrik de Lange, [1795]. 4°. With a woodcut coat-of-arms
of the Province of Overijssel on the title-page. Contemporary marbled
wrappers.
€ 475
Rare and important pamphlet written in the wake of the intervention of the
French Revolutionary intervention in the Dutch, Batavian, affairs: a emotional
appeal to all inhabitants of the Province of Overijssel for the establishment
and meeting of a National Convention in The Hague, written on behalf of the
Patriots of Overijssel organized as the ‘Provisionele Representanten van het Volk
van Overijssel’ (Provisional representatives of the people of Overijssel).
The appeal, calling for a federal organization of the Batavian Republic, is signed
by the Clerk of the Representatives, the well-known Deventer historian and
politician Gerhard Dumbar Jr. (1743–1802), a friend of Joan Derk van der
Capellen tot de Pol and writer of a work on the new American federal structure
of government. Probably he is also the main author of this pamphlet.
Edges slightly frayed, wrappers very slightly worn, but overall in good condition.
12 pp. STCN 203976630 (4 copies); not in Knuttel; cf. C.W. van der Pot, ‘De twee Dumbar’s’, in: Overijsselse
portretten (1958), pp. 123–142; G.J. Mekking, ‘Mr. Gerhard Dumbar, een verlicht historicus?, in: Overijsselse
hist. bijdr. (1985), pp. 167–193. ☞ More on our website

Very rare Dutch songbook
18. GODDAEUS, Conrad. Nieuwe gedichten. Sonder rym, naa de Griexe en Latynse dicht-maten, op allerhande soorten van verssen, ingestelt.
Noit voor desen in Neder-duits gesien, noch gebruiklik.
Harderwijk, Joannes Toll, 1656. Oblong 4°. With woodcut of King David playing his harp on the title-page, a fine engraved frontispiece with
an open music book below the title in centre, which is flanked by King David playing his harp and Horace playing his lyre, each on a pedestal,
with a white swan above and publisher’s address below. Contemporary mottled calf. 
€ 2950
Very rare Dutch songbook and an important contribution
to Dutch poetic art, with all songs strictly based on
classical metrics, and without rhyme. In his dedication to
the States of Gelre and Zutphen the author presents his
work as the new and perfect form for all Dutch poetry,
and a model for future poets. In the preface, which in
fact gives an extensive comparative study of prosody,
the poet’s method is explained to the reader, and most
of the poems are accompanied by metrical signs. Conrad
Goddaeus was Minister of the Church at Vaassen from
1634 to his death in 1658. He was a valued friend of Pieter
Cornelisz. Hooft, and in the present songbook Goddaeus
also transposed Hooft’s Granida into the “correct metre”,
under the title “Rei van Jofferen”.
With the (ca. 1930?) bookplate of V. de la Montagne.
Binding slightly rubbed, with occasionally slight water
stains, otherwise a good copy.
[4], 184, [2] pp. Scheurleer, Liedboeken 170; Cat. Muziekhist. Museum
Scheurleer II, p. 250; Scheepers I, 283 (“zeldzaam liedboek”); Sale Cat. J.L.
Beijers, Jan. 1959 (coll. Versnel), 315; Sale Cat. Coll. Buisman 361 (imperfect
copy); Wittop Koning, Harderwijker boekdrukkers, 68 & illustr. pp. 38–39;
Bibl. Mij Ned. Lett. I, p. 342. ☞ More on our website

Spectacular manuscript gradual (quire book of chants for the Latin mass), 55.5 cm tall
19. [GRADUAL – ROMAN RITE]. [Graduale Romanum].
[Lyon? (leaf 1 Italy?)], [ca. 1570?]. 1° (56 × 37 cm). Manuscript in Latin, written in black and red ink on vellum, containing about 370 chants for
use in the second half of the liturgical year, from Easter (March/April) to the 23rd Sunday after Pentecost (October/November), so covering the
Easter and Pentecost seasons, each chant opening with a decorated initial (3 large initials – about 11–14 cm – spanning 2 lines of music and 2
lines of text. The penwork decoration sometimes extends into the margin. With 6 lines of music per page. Contemporary blind-tooled calf over
square-edge live-sawn wooden boards, straight sewn on 4 cords, each board with a wide frame made with a roll with plant and other decoration
(16 × 138(?) mm, impressed twice next to each other to give a 32 mm border) edged with quadruple fillets inside and out. Further with metal
fittings with decorative perforations (each board had 4 iron cornerpieces, 4 iron bosses, a brass boss in the centre, and the back board also 2 iron
catchplates with distinctive 8-pointed star perforations, but 1 cornerpiece and 1 catch plate are lost), remnants of 2 leather straps, remnants of a
paper label in the 2nd of 5 spine compartments.
€ 7500
A large manuscript gradual (graduale), the liturgical book containing the words and music of the Latin chants for the Catholic mass, used by the cantor and
choir in the church, written in black and red ink, with the staff lines in red and a wide variety of decorative initials: red, blue and violet lombardic initials,
some with additional penwork decoration; black interlaced gothic initials, and black non-interlaced gothic initials in a spikey style, also sometimes with
drawn decoration. The manuscript covers the period from Easter to the end of the liturgical year. The 3 large initials, each at the head of a page, signal major
holidays in the liturgy, with chants for Easter Sunday ([i]), Ascension (xxxvi) and the Sunday after Ascension ([xxxviiii] verso).
Because of the book’s large size, each leaf required a separate piece of vellum, so we can fairly call it a 1° format. Some of the singleton leaves were attached to
each other in pairs and sewn as though they were bifolia (some are even quired), but most were simply bound as separate leaves, so that their conjugate stubs
are often visible.
In 1570, in the wake of the Council of Trent, Pope Pius V tried to unify the Catholic liturgy by making the Roman rite standard for all Catholic bishoprics,
so after that time the choir books might vary in extent by choosing to include or omit some content, but there is little regional variation in the content (they
were, of course, in Latin regardless of the local vernacular language). The binder of the present gradual used printed waste as paste-downs, and some fragments
survive on the inside of the boards: bifolia for Theodosius, Codicis Theodosiani libri XVI, Lyon, Guillaume Rouillé, 1566, in small folio format, including part
of bifolium Ee3.4. If these prove to be proof sheets or misprinted sheets it would suggest that the manuscript was probably bound, so possibly also written,
in or around Lyon soon after 1566, but they could also have come from a defective copy of the 1566 book that was therefore discarded, in which case it could
have been used almost anywhere and could also be a couple decades later.
With most of the fore-edge margin (including most or all of the leaf number) of 15 leaves and most or a large part of the foot margin of 2 leaves cut or torn
off. With some chips, tears, scrapes and worm holes in the calf covering, but the impressions of the crown are very clear and the various impressions of the
roll allow one to reconstruct it completely. A spectacular liturgical manuscript gradual (quire book for the mass), 55.5 cm tall, possibly from Lyon, perhaps
with the first page substituted from an Italian gradual of the same period.
Full description available upon request.
“c[lxviii]” [= 155] (of 169)] ll. For the texts of the chants: Cantus database (https://cantus.uwaterloo.ca) and other sites in the Cantus index (http://cantusindex.org). ☞ More on our website

Spectacular manuscript gradual (quire book of chants for the Latin mass), 61 cm tall
20. [GRADUAL – ROMAN RITE]. [Graduale Romanum].
[Spain?], [ca. 1600?]. 1° (61 × 43 cm). Manuscript in Latin, written in black and red ink on vellum, containing about 369 chants (most of the last
one lacking) for use in the second half of the liturgical year, from Easter (March/April) to the 23rd Sunday after Pentecost (October/November),
so covering the complete Easter and Pentecost seasons, each chant opening with a decorated initial (6 lombardic initials on an arabesque
background spanning 2 lines of music and 2 lines of text – about 15 cm). With 6 lines of music per page. Contemporary blind-tooled calf over
square-edge live-sawn wooden boards. Rebacked, with a paper label (ca. 1700?) with “[Maltese cross] Missas desde|Resurr[ectio].n hasta|el
Adviento”.
€ 6500
An extremely large manuscript gradual or graduale, the liturgical book containing the words and music of the Latin chants for the Catholic mass, used by the
cantor and choir in the church, written in black and red ink, with the staff lines in red and the lombardic initials approximately alternating red and blue. It
covers the period from Easter to the end of the liturgical year. The 6 large initials, each at the head of a recto page, signal major holidays in the liturgy, with
chants for Easter Sunday (i), Easter Tuesday (viii), Ascension (xlvi), Pentecost Sunday (liiii), Trinity Sunday (lxxi) and Corpus Christi (lxxviii). The chants
follow the order of the “ordinarium missae”, from Easter to the end of the liturgical year (before Advent), as the spine label suggests. The present manuscript
may have once had a companion volume with the chants for the period from Advent to Holy Saturday (the day before Easter). Many graduals arrange the
chants in two volumes for the first and second halves of the liturgical year, and many add further material following the end of the liturgical year. Graduals and
antiphonaries were placed on lecterns so that the choir could gather around them to sing the chants, so they were usually large, but this one is unusually large.
Based on the general style of the ornamentation in the manuscript and on the binding, we tentatively date both ca. 1600.
Lacking the final leaf 179 (Z6) and with a crease in 178 (Z5). With numerous small tears and chips, the worst a 5 cm v-shaped tear in leaf lv, and in one small
lombardic initial the blue ink has partly flaked off. The calf covering the boards is scuffed and chipped, but all rolls on both boards are clearly visible and from
the various impressions one can fully reconstruct both rolls. The front board has only 1 of the original (9?) bosses, at the foot; the back board has 3, at the foot
and on both sides in the middle. The backstrip of the rebacking has torn open and about half is lost. A spectacular liturgical manuscript gradual (quire book
for the mass), 61 cm tall, probably Spanish.
Full description available upon request.
CLXXVIII ll. For the texts of the chants: Cantus database (https://cantus.uwaterloo.ca) and other sites in the Cantus index (http://cantusindex.org). ☞ More on our website

Rare first edition of the first numismatic work to fully apply
the philological methods of textual criticism. Presentation copy,
both donor and recipient with close ties to the author
21. GRONOVIUS, Johannes Fredericus. De sestertiis commentarius. In quo post maximos viros,
inprimis Budaeum, Agricolam, Hotmannum, Ciacconium, Scaligerum, res nummaria veterum hac
parte illustratur: & Varro, Cicero, Caesar, Livius Seneca, aliique optimi auctores, nec non jurisconsulti
in digestis, compluribus locis aut corruptis emendantur aut male intellectis explanatur.
Deventer, Conrad Thomaeus, 1643. 8°. With the printer-publisher Thomaeus’s woodcut device on
the title-page (eagle with an open book showing the letters alpha and omega, above “renovabiture”,
the whole in a circle). Contemporary vellum. 
€ 1250
Rare first edition, in the original Latin, of an important, fundamental, innovative and scholarly
numismatical work on the money and monetary system of the Roman Empire, by Johannes Fredericus Gronovius
(1611–1671). It is the first numismatic work to fully apply the philological methods of textual criticism, leading
to surprising and unsuspected results: “Epochmachende Arbeit über das Geldwesen der Alten, in der zum
ersten Mal Grammatik und Kritik für antiquarische Forschungen angewendet ward.” (ADB IX, 721).
With a manuscript presentation inscription in brown ink on an endleaf facing the title-page, from Johannes
Loges (born Deventer 1636 or 1638?), who corresponded with Gronovius in 1658 (letter from Gronovius to Loges
at UB Leiden) to the well-known lawyer and philologist Robertus Keuchenius (1636–1673), who studied in
Leiden from 1653 under Gronovius and others: “Hunc libellum in nonquam periturae amicitiae monumentum
Roberto Keuchenio amico ac familiari summo dono
dedit Johannes Loges”. Further with some faded ink
annotations on the inside of the front board and with
some contemporary underlining in the text and some
ink stains. Binding slightly dirty, the paste-downs
(never pasted down) slightly frayed. Otherwise, this
presentation copy is in good condition.
[1], [1 blank], [14], 135, [1 blank] pp. Allgem. Encyl. der Wissensch.
und Künste, I (1872) 193–200; Sandys, History of classical scholarship,
II, p. 319–321; P.Dibon, F. Waquet, Joh. Fr. Gronovius, Pèlerin de la
république des lettres: recherches sur le voyage savant au XVIIe siècle
(Hautes études médiévales et modernes, 53), Geneva (1984), p. 3 f.;
Hoefer 22, 150; Kress Library S1728, note; STCN 054070953 (5 copies);
WorldCat 1035775853 & 1070752463 (5 copies); cf. Willems 1201 (1656 ed.).
☞ More on our website

Latin dialogues by the rector of the Deventer Illustre School,
leading humanist and teacher of Erasmus and Pope Adrian VI
22. HEGIUS (VAN DEN HECK), Alexander. Dialogi. De scientia et eo q[uo]d co[n]
tra Academicos. De tribus anim[a]e generibus. De incarnationis misterio dialogi duo
quib[us] ... Dialogus physicus. De sensu et sensili. De arte et inertia. De rhetorica. De
moralibus. Eiusde[m] Farrago cui addita invectiva eius in modos significandi ... Epistola
una et altera eius ceteris apud suos latentibus.
(Colophon: Deventer, Richard Pafraet, 1503). Small 4° (21 × 14.5 cm). With spaces left
for 3- to 5-line manuscript initials (most with printed guide letters). Set in a rotunda
gothic type with the title, colophon, running heads, etc. in a larger textura gothic
and the author’s name in a still larger rotunda, with occasional words in Greek. With
one blue “Lombardic” initial filled in in manuscript, capitals and paragraph marks
rubricated throughout. Half tan sheepskin (ca. 1860?).
€ 7500
First edition of a collection of Latin dialogues and other short educational texts on religious and
philosophical subjects by Alexander Hegius (ca. 1433/39?–1498), a pupil of Thomas à Kempis
and Rudolph Agricola and since 1469 rector of the famous Illustre school at Deventer, where he
shared quarters with the printer Pafraet, who published the book. Most of the dialogues were
first printed in the present edition.
Hegius’s erudition attracted many pupils, including Erasmus, Murmellius, Herman Busschius,
Henricus Agricola, Johannes Caesarius and Herman Torrentinus. Under his direction the Deventer
school soon counted over 2200 pupils and became a leading centre of humanist learning. He
advocated the study of the Greek language for a better knowledge of the New Testament.
With a slip containing a 4-line manuscript note in a 16th-century hand mounted at the foot of
the first text page. Lacking the final blank leaf. With the first and last page slightly browned,
minor and mostly marginal water stains on a few leaves and some repairs in the gutter (not
affecting the text), but generally in good condition and only slightly trimmed. The binding is
rubbed, with the spine damaged and faded patches on the back board.
[170] pp. Netherlandish books 14432; Nijhoff & Kronenberg 1042; USTC 420071. ☞ More on our website

3 extremely rare letterpress broadsides (2 unique?)
giving instructions for the Amsterdam fire brigade
23. HEYDEN (HEIDEN), Jan van der. [A set of 3 closely related letterpress broadsides concerning a fire engine with its pump and hoses with
instructions for their use and maintenance, each with a drop-title].
(1) Berigt, rakende ‘t gebruik der slang-brand-spuiten.
Including: Instructie van ’t gebruik in ongeval van brand.
(2) Instructie, rakende ‘t onderhoud en conservatie der slang-brand-spuiten.
(3) Instructie, rakende ‘t onderhoud en conservatie der zuyg-pompen, die drie à viermalen in ‘t jaar, op de volgende wyze zonder water moeten
geprobeert en nagezien worden.
Amsterdam, Wybrand and Arend Alménum, [1766/70]. Folio. 3 broadsides: 1 oblong 1° (full-sheet) and 2 2° (half-sheet). 3 separately issued
letterpress broadsides giving instructions for the use and maintenance of fire engines.Never bound.
€ 2950
Collection of 3 extremely rare letterpress broadsides containing instructions for the Amsterdam fire brigade, printed by order of Wybrand and Arend
Alménum, who were at the time Amsterdam’s general fire masters (“generaal brandmeesters”). Ad 1 is known from one other copy (Muller described it as
well, but the location of the copy he described is unknown), while ads 2 and 3 appear to be unique. All three broadsides, including their illustrations, follow
the first editions based on the work of the fascinating painter, inventor and engineer Jan van der Heyden (1637–1712), who became especially famous for
his improvement of the fire hose in 1672. The present letterpress instructions are so-called “bijplaten” (additional plates) to Van der Heyden’s description
of his improved fire hose, Beschryving der nieuwlyks uitgevonden en geoctrojeerde “Slang-brand-spuiten en haare wijze van brand-blussen, tegenwoordig binnen
Amsterdam in gebruik zijnde, ...” (first edition Amsterdam, 1690). Muller lists these additional plates in his Historieplaten, noting that many are extremely rare.
The present letterpress broadsides, containing instructions on the use, maintenance and storage of the fire engines and pumps, here with the imprint of the
general fire masters Wybrand and Arend Alménum.
Although all additional plates appear to be extremely rare and scarce on the market, the present three broadsides seem to be especially rare. Since they were
continually reprinted with different imprints, titles or even very small changes in the texts, there are numerous variant printings and one rarely finds two that
match. We have located only one other copy of the present edition of ad 1, the Berigt and accompanying Instructie (Rijksmuseum Amsterdam), though we
find variants with other imprints in Atlas van Stolk, Muller, Rijksmuseum and WorldCat. We have located no other copy of ad 2 and ad 3, but find variant
versions with the imprints of Jan van der Heyden and Jan van der Heyden jr.; Samuel van der Heyden and Pieter Alménum; the heirs of Arend Alménum;
Anthony Cornelis Vermunt). The Rijksmuseum does have a variant version of ad 2, Instructie, rakende ‘t onderhoud en conservatie der slang-brand-spuiten, with
a Wybrand and Arend Alménum imprint, but its text differs from ours, while our text nearly matches one under another title (Instructie, rakende ‘t onderhoud
en conservatie der klyne slang-brand- of tuyn-spuiten) with the same imprint.
The edges of the broadsides very slightly frayed in places, some very minor browning (particularly in ad 2), but overall in very good condition. Three extremely
rare letterpress broadsides with instructions for fire fighting.
[2], [1], [1] ll. Ad 1: Muller, Historieplaten 2301.38c; Rijksmuseum (1 copy). Ad 2: cf. Atlas van Stolk 2832.42a-b (other eds.); Muller, Historieplaten 42a-b & 44 a-b-c (other eds; ad 2 seems to be an unrecorded
state combining both letterpress instructions by Wybrand & Arend Almenum); Rijksmuseum (3 other editions); WorldCat (3 copies of 2 other editions). Ad 3: cf. Atlas van Stolk 2832.42 (other ed.); WorldCat (1 copy
of other ed.); not in Muller, Historieplaten; Rijksmuseum. ☞ More on our website

Gheraert Leeu’s first illustrated book:
no copy in the Netherlands,
in the tradition of Arabian Nights.
24. [INCUNABLE – GOUDA]. Historia septem sapientiu[m] Rom[a]e.
[Gouda, Gheraert Leeu, before 3 June 1480]. 4° (20.5 × 14 cm). With
4 full-page woodcuts plus 14 repeats. The first initial is supplied in
manuscript, in a rich ornamental uncial style in red and blue with
brown penwork. All other initials are supplied by hand in simple red
uncials. The text is rubricated throughout. Most of the plates are lightly
highlighted in yellow and red, by a contemporary hand. Contemporary
limp sheepskin parchment without a spine, so that the sewing is
completely visible. Kept in a modern brown half morocco clamshell box.

€ 250 000
Rare third or fourth Latin edition (the first or second in the Low Countries, and
the first illustrated edition in any language) of one of the oldest and most popular
texts of early European literature. It is also the first illustrated book printed by
Gheraert Leeu, just before his better-known Dialogus creaturarum. No copy of
any edition before 1483 in any language is recorded in a Dutch library. Known
in English as The seven sages of Rome, it is a series of educational short stories
within a “frame story”, in the tradition of the Indian Panchatantra, the Arabian
Nights, etc., and some of the stories are variations on stories told there. These
stories were first published in Latin at Cologne in 1472. Leeu probably published
the first edition in the Low Countries, in Dutch with only a single woodcut,
dated 25 July 1479. That edition is known only from two incomplete copies. His
present Latin edition must date between that and 3 June 1480, so it is not clear
whether it preceded the unillustrated Deventer edition of 1479 or later.
Our copy is preserved in its original limp parchment and only very slightly
trimmed, giving wide margins (1.5, 4 and 5 cm). With 8 early owners’
inscriptions, one dated 1579 and others clearly older, four small and mostly
marginal worm holes running through the first leaves and the usual traces
of age and handling. The parchment is stained and slightly wrinkled. Nearly
untrimmed and in good condition.
[79], [1 blank] ll. Goff S-448; Goudriaan, Een Drukker zoekt publiek. Gheraert Leeu te Gouda, 1477–1484,
list of publications no. 46; Hain 3000; ISTC (7 copies). ☞ More on our website

The most extensive, precise and complete descriptions of Java ca. 1850, beautifully illustrated
25. JUNGHUHN, Franz Wilhelm. Java, zijne gedaante, zijn plantentooi en inwendige bouw. … Tweede verbeterde uitgave.
Including: JUNGHUHN, Franz Wilhelm. Atlas van platen, bevattende elf pittoreske gezigten. − Behoorende tot het werk Java, zijne gedaante,
zijn plantentooi en inwendige bouw.
Den Haag, C.W. Mieling, 1853–1854. 4 text volumes and 1 plates volume. Large 8° (26 × 17.5 cm: text volumes 1–4) and large 2° (44 × 31.5 cm:
plates volume). Each text volume with a lithographic title-page, vol. 1 with the text blue on white and vols. 2–4 with the text white on buff; the
plates volume with a double-page letterpress title-page. Further with 12 double-page chromolithographed or double-tinted lithographed views:
1 as frontispiece to vol. 1 and 11 (43 × 58 cm; image 31 × 43 cm to 38 × 54 cm, 5 numbered VII, VIII, X, XI & XV) in the atlas volume; most in black,
buff and blue and at least most drawn by Junghuhn and lithographed by Mieling (all but the frontispiece signed by the latter), and 51 black and
white lithographic plates (45 folding) with topographic maps, views, cross-sections, etc. Contemporary half red sheepskin(?), (text vols.) and
goatskin morocco (atlas vol.), gold-tooled spines. Bound by Hendrik Willem Ywema (1828–1905) in Utrecht.
€ 32 500
Best edition (the second, revised and expanded from the first edition of 1850–1853) of an essential standard work on Indonesia, with an extraordinary wealth of
information, beautifully illustrated, with much of the text and illustrations by the great German naturalist (Friedrich) Franz Wilhelm Junghuhn (1809–1864),
who served the Dutch army in the East Indies as surgeon and scientist from 1835 to 1864.
The list of plates (vol. 4, pp. 487–491) is rather difficult to follow: it seems to suggest
that some of the plates should be cut up and their figures inserted facing various pages,
moreover it calls for Garoet figs. 1–4, while the present copy and all others we know
have only Garoet fig. no. 1 (together with other figures in a folding plate). Widaï fig.
1 and Diëng fig. 3 are also never present, as far as we know. Otherwise, the present set
includes all plates called for in the list. Bastin & Brommer note two different states for
five of the colour plates, but the present copy adds a sixth: Kawa Patoeha in the present
copy is unnumbered, while Bastin & Brommer record it only with the number XIV.
With a large tear into the image of 1 black and white folding plate, a small drop of
glue(?) near the foot of the image in one colour plate, and a few small marginal tears or
stains. Many of the plates are discoloured on the back of the image area, not affecting
the images themselves. The double-page title-page for the plates volume (rarely present)
has had its margins cut away to leave the text on a large oval, which has been mounted
on plain paper. The front hinge of the atlas volume shows some cracks and the bindings
generally show minor wear or small scuffs around the extremities but are otherwise in
very good condition, with the tooling clear. An essential work for any collection on
Indonesia and the Dutch East Indies, here in a lovely contemporary binding.
16, VIII, 17–671; XII, 538; 539–1432; VIII, 498 pp. plus title-pages & plates. Bastin & Brommer, pp. 28–29 & notes
451–467; Landwehr, Coloured plates 325; Muller, Gedenkboek Junghuhn (1910); Tiele, Volkenkunde 571; not in Abbey,
Travel. ☞ More on our website

Rare work explaining the Dutch Reformed Church’s view
of the Lord’s mercy
26. KEESSEL, Dionysius van der. De vastgestelde leer en praktyk, van Neerlands kerk
omtrent byzondere, algenoegzame en kragtdadige genade in Christus, gezuiverd van het
misbruik derzelve. Waar by gevoegt zijn de Dordse leer-regelen...
Including:
(2) IDEM. De vastgestelde leer en praktyk ... tweede deel.
(3) IDEM. De vastgestelde leer en praktyk ... derde deel.
Deventer, Abraham van Wezel, 1749–1750. 3 parts (and part 2 in 2 sections) in 1 volume.
8°. With several woodcut initials, head – and tailpieces Contemporary vellum, sewn on 6
supports, manuscript title on spine.
€ 750
Very rare and complete copy of this theological work by Dionysius van der Keessel (1700–1755),
who was a minister of the Reformed Church at Deventer. This work deals with the the Lord’s mercy
and other principles regarding the Dutch reformed branch of christianity and includes rules and
other extracts from the Synod in Dordrecht (1618–1619). It is dedicated to Willem IV, Prince of
Oranje-Nassau (1711–1751), who was the first hereditary stadtholder of all the United Provinces of
the Netherlands from 1747 until his death.
With an owner’s inscription in black ink on the recto of the first flyleaf: “A Bram Zeddeman[?]
Geboren te Voorschoten in jaar 1868 W D H verhagen Geboren te Rotterdam Den 26 jan 1874”.
Very slight browning throughout, binding slightly soiled. Otherwise in good condition.
[32], 866, [2] pp. STCN 146227794 (3 copies); WorldCat (4 copies – 3 the same as STCN plus 1 at the Bayerische Staatsbibliothek);
not in Van der Haar, Schatkamer van de gereformeerde theologie. ☞ More on our website

Sumptuously bound for the author for presentation to G.P. Oliva,
Superior General of the Jesuit Society, on Royal paper.
27. KIRCHER, Athanasius. Ars magna sciendi, in XII libros digesta, qua nova & universali methodo ...
[vol. 2 half-title:] Artis magnae seu combinatoriae sciendi, ... [titles on the frontispieces:] Ars magna
sciendi sive combinatoria [vol. 1] Artis magnae combinatoriae [vol. 2].
Amsterdam, Johannes Janssonius van Waesberge and the widow of Elizaeus Weyerstraten, 1669. 2 volumes
bound as 1. Royal 2° (46 × 30 x 5.5 cm). With 2 richly engraved allegorical frontispieces, an engraved
plate with a full-page portrait of the Holy Roman Emperor Leopold I, an engraved plate showing all
knowledge of the universe organised as a tree, 2 engraved volvelles (with 4 rotating dials), 20 further
engravings on integral leaves and a couple dozen woodcut figures in the text. Contemporary richly
gold-tooled red goatskin morocco decorated a petit fers, gold-tooled turn-ins, board edges and raised
bands, giving a total of more than 1500 impressions of about 14 stamps and 3 rolls, edges gilt over red and
blue squiggles. Janssonius van Waesberge, who published Kircher’s books in Amsterdam from 1664/65 to
1682, arranged to have copies of several luxuriously bound for Kircher to present to leading figures and
this is almost certainly one of them, presented to Giovanni Paolo Oliva, Superior General of the Jesuit
Society.
€ 50 000
First edition of a seventeenth-century attempt to organise all knowledge of the universe into a classified system
with nine primary categories (represented by icons made for the present edition) and to discover an underlying
universal language, the most ambitious work (and one of the most extensive) of the great eccentric Jesuit genius
Athanasius Kircher (1602–1680): a bizarre mixture of philosophy, science, religion and fantasy.
On 29 July 1661 Kircher contracted to have the Amsterdam bookseller Johannes Janssonius van Waesberge
(1616/17–1681) publish his books including new editions of some previously published works as well as works he
had not yet written. Kircher also had Van Waesberghe arrange for some copies of the books to be luxuriously
bound for presentation to various luminaries.
No expense was spared to produce the present binding and it bears the owner’s inscription of Giovanni Paolo
Oliva (1600–1681), Superior General of the Jesuit Society, who granted the privileges for both volumes. He is an
obvious candidate for a presentation copy. Moreover, the binding is nearly identical, using the same tools in a
nearly identical arrangement, as that of the Morgan Library’s copy of the same edition. So a single binder made at
least two virtually identical and extremely luxurious bindings for the same edition, strongly supporting the notion
that they were made for Kircher’s presentation copies.

In a 1948 Sotheby’s catalogue, Anthony Hobson attributes the binding of the copy now
at the Morgan Library to the most famous Dutch binder of all time, Albert(us) Magnus
(1642–1689), Miner merely notes his attribution and the Library still attributes it to
Magnus, but Nixon, discussing other Kircher books bound by Magnus, writes “I am less
certain that ... the Ars magna sciendi in the Landau-Finaly sale ... does come from the
same workshop”, De la Fontaine Verwey calls the attribution to Magnus “doubtful” and
Foot writes that the binding “is decorated ... with closely massed tools, which I have not
found on any other Dutch binding of the period”.
High quality Dutch bindings in richly gold-tooled morocco from the 1660s to the 1690s
were once almost invariably attributed to Magnus, but Foot distinguishes about a dozen
different Dutch workshops finishing bindings in this style and notes that some “show the
same high level of craftsmanship and are decorated with tools very closely similar to those
used by” Magnus. The fact that few of these groups of bindings have so far been linked
to named bookbinders takes nothing away from the quality of the work. The present
binding represents a workshop of the highest order that has so far been barely studied,
and its large number of tools, with more than 1500 impressions of about 14 stamps and 3
rolls, gives a good overview of the workshop’s equipment. The paper is of Royal format,
probably indicating a large-paper copy, since many copies seem to be 37 to 40 cm tall.
With the contemporary owner’s inscription of Giovanni Paolo Oliva at the foot of
the title-page and the armorial bookplate of the Bibliotheca Philosophia Hermetica in
Amsterdam. Browned and foxed as usual, a few leaves severely, with the ink of both
the letterpress text and the engravings sometimes leaving a browned offset or showing
through on the reverse, but otherwise in good condition. The foot of the spine has a crack
in the front hinge and a few worm holes and repaired tears in the backstrip (all in the
lowest 4 cm); the head of the spine also has a few worm holes but only minor damage.
The binding is otherwise in very good condition, with only minor scuff marks around
the extremities and with nearly all of the tooling clear and well-preserved. The turn-ins
have browned the outer edges of the marbled paste-downs, and the free endleaves are
more severely browned than the leaves of the book itself.
[18], 482, [10] pp. (including 2 integral frontispieces), plus 4 inserted tables & 2 plates. De Backer & Sommervogel
IV, cols. 1066–1067 (Kircher 28); Breslauer cat. 107 [1984?], p. 188 (the present copy); Caillet 5771; Dünnhaupt, Bibliogr.
Handbuch, Kircher 23; Ferguson I, p. 467; Findlen, Athanasius Kircher, pp. 7, 35, 83–85 & passim; Fletcher, Athanasius
Kircher (2011), pp. 415–417 , 495, 557–558 & 567 (no. 24); Honeyman 1827 (incompl.); Merrill, Athanasius Kircher 22
(2 copies, 1 lacking 1st frontispiece & 1 lacking portrait); Thorndike VII, p. 567; for the Morgan Library copy in a nearly
identical binding: H. de la Fontaine Verwey, “The binder Albert Magnus ...”, in Quaerendo, 1 (1971), pp. 158–178, at p.
163, note 3; Mirjam Foot, Henry Davis gift I (1978), p.246; Dorothy Miner/Walters Art Gallery, History of bookbinding
(1957) 434 (ill.); Howard Nixon, Broxbourne Library (1956), p. 154; Sotheby’s London, 13 July 1948 (Baron Horace de
Landau coll.), lot 69; Sotheby’s London, 13 March 1956 (J.W. Hely-Hutchinson coll.), lot 391 (ill.); for Van Waesberge:
Van Eeghen, De Amsterdamse boekhandel IV, pp. 257–163. ☞ More on our website

Boerhaave’s lesson how to cure an uterine tumour
at the patient’s sickbed
28. KOCH, Christian Andreas. Affectum in libris et praxi rarissimum ab
Hermanno Boerhaave in nosocomio Lugduno-Batavo.
Leiden, Philippus Bonk, 1738. 4°. With a full-page plate of a human body part in
formaldehyde and an engraved printer’s device on the title-page. Also with some
woodcut initials and headpieces. Modern half calf. 
€ 1950
Dissertation by Christian Andreas Koch, who must have been a pupil of the famous
Leiden professor of medicine Herman Boerhaave (1668–1738), discussing a rare case of a
woman named Geertruda van der Horst in the Leiden hospital with an uterine tumour.
In this work, Koch describes the history of the illness, Boerhaave’s medical diagnosis and
his proposal for curing this woman. The present dissertation is one of his practical lessons
to his students at someone’s sickbed, teaching students how to recognize and treat diseases
by using patients as “teaching material”. The present dissertation later appeared in the
fourth volume of a collection of academic disputations dealing with gastroenterological
but mainly gynaecological diseases by Albrecht von Haller, Disputationes ad morborum
historiam (1757–1760). The present work is very rare on the market: we couldn’t trace it
ever for sale in at least the past 100 years.
Some occasional very minor spots, but overall in very good condition.
[6], 22, [1 blank], [2], [1 blank] pp. Blake, p. 245; BNM, p. 199; Kelly, 18th-century medical and scientific imprints,
Low Countries, K52; STCN 296779202 (5 copies); Wellcome III, p. 406. ☞ More on our website

Early 18th-century Dutch student’s manuscript
on navigation and mathematics
29. [MANUSCRIPT – NAVIGATION – DUTCH]. De schat kamer ofte de konst der
stuurlieden.
[The Netherlands], [ca. 1702/13?]. Folio (33.5 × 21.5 cm). With more than 300
mathematical figures and illustrations, mainly full-, half- and quarter-circle diagrams.
The Dutch text is written in a clearly legible, 18th-century cursive hand in brown ink.
Contemporary flexible paperboards.
€ 3850
Early 18th-century Dutch manuscript on the art of navigation, based on Klaas de Vries,
Schat-kamer ofte konst der stuurlieden ... (1702). De Vries taught mathematics in Amsterdam, his
work proved very popular and appeared in numerous editions between 1702 and 1818. The author
of the present manuscript unknown, but was most likely a student of mathematics, possibly even
a student of De Vries himself at the beginning of the 18th century.
The manuscript deals with several subjects regarding navigation, including many different
calculations for calendars (for example the golden number), the tides and determining the time at
night. Furthermore, theories and examples of correcting compass declination and determining the
time of sunrise and sunset from the declination of the sun in combination with the pole star, map
reading and course calculation. It ends with approximately 50 sample problems in trigonometry
and geometry, showing the (student) author’s mathematical work.
Binding soiled, edges frayed, lacking the first 7 leaves, quires 3 and 5 detached. With several
ink stains, the ink has bled through some leaves. Otherwise in good condition. An interesting
manuscript on navigation, probably from a Dutch student ca. 1702/13.
[213], [4 blank], [1] pp. For De Vries’s work: The Crone library 374 (1st ed 1702). ☞ More on our website

First edition of a very rare manual on the construction
and use of the widely used “astrolabium catholicum”
30. METIUS, Adriaan Adriaansz. Adriani Metii Alcmar. D.M. & professoris mathematici.
Astrolabium, hoc est astrolabii utriusque accurata descriptio, eorundem fabricam, usumque in
astronomia et geographia multiplicem complectens, ...
Franeker, Ulderick Balck [for Hendrick Laurensz, Amsterdam], 1626. 8°. With many woodcut
geometrical and astronomical illustrations and figures in the text, a woodcut title vignette and
woodcut initials and head- and tailpieces. Contemporary vellum with remnants of ties. € 5850
Very rare issue of the first edition of Adriaan Adriaansz Metius’s Astrolabium, being an instructive manual on
how to built an astrolabium catholicum, being a particular kind of astrolabe which was generally used by many
Dutch pilots in the 16th and 17th century, as it is often depicted in frontispieces of Dutch atlases and pilot
guides. The astrolabium catholicum (an universal astrolabe) “was an instrument for the graphic solution of
various astronomical and nautical problems, based on the parallactic triangle on the celestial sphere” (Koeman).
Metius (1571–1635) was a renowned Dutch mathematician, instrument maker and astronomer, who was
appointed professor in mathematics, surveying, navigation, military engineering and astronomy at Franeker
in 1600. He held this position until his death. He is known for his many geometrical, arithmetical and
astronomical works, who were widely used in his time.
The present work by Metius is very rare: it is not recorded in the STCN and only 9 copies are recorded in
WorldCat. Another copy not recorded in WorldCat, held at the university library in Budapest, is mentioned
by Hoogendorn in his bibliography. As it seems that there appear two different title-pages for the first edition,
as recorded by Hoogendoorn, the present copy seems to be a reissue of the first edition.
A highly interesting, very rare and widely used manual on an astronomical and mathematical instrument
which was considered to be one of the most important instruments of 16th- and 17th-century Dutch seafarers.
With the bookplate of cardinal Louis-Ernest Dubois (1856–1929). Also with an owner’s inscription on the
title-page reading “Abbaye de Vaucles”, possibly referring to the French abbey of Vaucelles near Cambrai,
and a few annotations in the text (in the same hand?). Binding slightly stained and dust-soiled, some leaves
very slightly browned, a few spots throughout, with a very small hole in p. 129 (with loss of a few letters),
but overall in very good condition.
[16], 391, [1] pp. Hamel, Bibliographie der astronomischen Literatur bis 1700, p. 290; Hoogendoorn, Bibliography of the exact sciences in the
Low Countries from ca. 1470 to the Golden Age (1700), METIUS08 1.2; Houzeau-Lancaster 3305; Poggendorff, p. 129; WorldCat (9 copies);
Zinner, Astronomische Instrumente, p. 445; not in Bierens de Haan; Honeymann; STCN. For the author: DSB IX, pp. 335–336. For the
astrolabium catholicum: Koeman, ‘The astrolabium catholicum’: in: Van der Krogt & Schilder (ed.), Miscellanea cartographica, pp. 337–348.
☞ More on our website

Dutch translation of a biography of Benjamin Franklin
31. MIGNET, François Auguste Marie. Het leven van Benjamin Franklin. ...
Een volksboek, ter voorbeeld hoe men door eigen vlijt en deugd tot rijkdom en aanzien
kan geraken.
Deventer, A. ter Gunne, [ca. 1858]. 8°. With a lithographed frontispiece-portrait of
Benjamin Franklin. Contemporary gold- and blind-stamped cloth.
€ 350
First edition of the Dutch translation of a brief biography of Benjamin Franklin (1706–1790),
translated from the popular French edition by the historian François Auguste Marie Mignet
(1796–1884). It chronologically describes Franklin’s life, starting with his parents and his youth,
paying special attentions to his religion and virtues, and furthermore describing his scientific and
political activities. The first chapter, however, informs the reader on the lessons that can be drawn
from Franklin’s life.
With the owner’s inscription dated 1939. With some minor spots and a few edges slightly frayed.
Binding somewhat discoloured. Overall in good condition.
XII, 175, [1 blank], [2] pp. ☞ More on our website

Rare 1st edition with 12 large hand-coloured plates
of uniforms of Napoleon’s Dutch honour guard
32. [MILITARY UNIFORMS]. Uniformes des gardes d’honneur des
différens corps dans les sept départemens de la Hollande; formés pour la
réception de ... l’Empereur et Roi. ...| Uniformen van de gardes d’honneur,
van de onderscheiden corpsen in de zeven départementen van Holland;
opgericht tot de ontfangst van ... den Keizer en Koning.
Amsterdam, Evert Maaskamp, [1811]. Royal 2° (42.5 × 32 cm). With 12
aquatint costume plates (plate size 32.5 × 23 cm), in the publisher’s original
hand-colouring, with the original tissue guard leaf tipped onto each plate.
Recent boards, with the original plain paper wrappers laid down. Kept in a
matching green half morocco clamshell box.
€ 12 500
Beautifully coloured copy (with both a wide variety of bright colours and subtle
shading) of the rare first (and only early) edition of a series of large aquatint
plates showing the uniforms of Napoleon’s honour guards (cavalry, infantry
and marine) in 11 Dutch cities, with the letterpress leaves providing both an
explanation of the figures in the plates (in French & Dutch) and a list of the names
of all the guards for each city. Since each city appears to have developed its own
uniforms, the colours and style vary greatly. “Not only visually attractive but also
extremely rare” (Legermuseum); “l’original est de la plus grande rareté” (Colas).
When the French Revolutionary army toppled the Dutch Republican government
in 1795 they found much support in the population and established the nominally
independent Batavian Republic under French-sympathisers. After Napoleon
declared himself Emperor in 1804 he established his brother Louis Napoleon as
King of the Netherlands in 1806, but finding him more partial to his subjects
than to the French he recalled him in 1810 and annexed the Netherlands. The
honour guard was first set up under Louis Napoleon’s reign to receive him when
he toured his realm, but it was reconstituted in the form shown here in preparation
for the Emperor Napoleon’s visit to the recently annexed Netherlands.
Book and binding in fine condition, with only an occasional very minor spot, tiny
hole or smudge. The old wrappers mounted on the new binding are tattered.
[48] pp. Colas 2937 note; Landwehr, Colour plates 457 (2 copies); Legermuseum, Boek van de maand, oktober
2011; WorldCat (5 copies). ☞ More on our website

Rare post-incunable to overthink the four extremes
(death, the last judgement, hell and heaven)
and live free of sins, popular along the Modern Devotion
33. [MODERN DEVOTION]. [VLIEDERHOVEN, Gerardus de]. Quattuor
novissima cum multis exemplis pulcherrimis & de terroribus mortis cum eterne
beatitudis gloria.
Deventer, Jacobus de Breda, 1502. 4°. With a woodcut illustration (9.5 × 8.5 cm) on
title-page with the symbols of the four Evangelists.19th-century blind-tooled calf,
title in gold on spine, preserving some contemporary endpapers but also with later
ones.
€ 4500
Rare Deventer post-incunable of a devotional book on the four extremes (“quattor
novissima”): death, the last judgement, hell and heaven. This work is ascribed to Gerardus
de Vliederhoven , who wrote the Latin work De Vier Utersten (‘The four extremes’) at the
beginning of the 15th century, but also Dionysius Carthusianus wrote on this topic. This
work is even, however unfounded, ascribed to Geert Grote. It is most likely to ascribe the
text of this postincunable, or at least the very original of the text on which this copy is based
on, to Gerard van Vliederhoven. Despite all these ascriptions to different authors, this work
played a crucial role in the Dutch reform movement the Modern Devotion, in which piety
and moderation are great virtues with regards to Judgement Day.
With some manuscript notes in different hands on the endpapers and in the margins, the one
on the last contemporary endpaper dated 1598–1600. Also with some 17th- or 18th-century
ownership’s entries on the title: “Conventus Frideslariensus Fratrum minorum S. Francisci
in conventualium”, which is an indication that this book was in possession of the monastery
of the fratres minores at Fritzlar. There is also an ownerships’s entry on the verso of the title
in the vernacular: “Johannes Teuffel tem ist tas buch …” and in Latin “Johannes Diabolus
ergo sum …”. Also another annotations and a small drawing on the last contemporary
endleaf, perhaps in another hand and not very easy to read, recording purchases and sales,
and on Johannes Ludovicus owning him several amounts of money. Binding slightly rubbed,
corners bumped, front hinge cracked. Only some small stains and occasional browning
in the margins, not affecting the text. Tear in title-page. With all its fault, still a rare
post-incunable in good condition.
[47], [1 blank] ll. Adams C2620; Van Huisstede & Brandhorst 1380; Nijhoff-Kronenberg 1605; Vooys, Middelnederlandse
legenden en exempelen, p. 57, 253–254; USTC 420029. ☞ More on our website

Lavishly and vividly hand-coloured copy
of the famous Moerentorf Bible by Moretus &
Keerberghen, the standard Dutch translation
of the Vulgate for centuries, in contemporary,
richly blind-tooled calf
34. [BIBLE – DUTCH – VULGATE]. Biblia sacra. Dat is de geheele
heylighe schrifture bedeylt int out ende nieu Testament: van nieus met groote
neersticheyt oversien, ende naer den lesten Roomschen text verbetert door
sommighe doctoren inder Heyligher Godtheyt inde vermaerde universiteyt
van Loven.
Antwerp, (colophon: printed by Daniel Vervliet and Hendrik Swingen
for) Jan I Moretus & Jan I van Keerberghen, 1599. 2 volumes bound as 1.
Folio. With an engraved title-page (coloured by a contemporary hand with
extensive use of gold) showing Moses on the left, David on the right, and
the four evangelists below, and 90 woodcuts in the text of both the Old
and the New Testament, all except one vividly coloured by a contemporary
hand. Contemporary richly blind-tooled calf over wooden boards, sewn on
5 supports, with brass catchplates, remnants of leather strap fastenings, brass
corner pieces on all corners and a brass centrepiece on each board, all with
brass bosses.
€ 27 500
Extraordinary copy of the first edition, published by Moretus (Moerentorf ) & Van
Keerberghen, of the famous Moerentorf Bible in the vernacular Dutch language,
printed in 1599, especially interesting for its vivid contemporary hand-colouring
and for its richly blind-tooled contemporary binding. The authoritative Moerentorf
Bible or Moretus Bible, was a revision of the 1548 Louvain Bible in Dutch, but
corrected based on the improved Latin Vulgate of 1592 published by the authority of
Pope Clement VIII. The Moerentorf Bible met extraordinary success and “became
the standard Bible for Dutch Roman Catholics” (Darlow & Moule) for almost three
centuries, being repeatedly reprinted as the official Dutch translation of the Vulgate
in the Low Countries.

Jan Moerentorf, better known as Jan I Moretus, published this revised Dutch translation of
the Old and New Testament together in 1599 with the title Biblia sacra. The first woodcut
of the Old Testament, in Genesis, is signed “P.B” by Peter van der Borcht, a Flemish painter,
draughtsman and etcher who was full-time assistant to Christopher Plantin and illustrated
many of his liturgical works. The other woodcut illustrations in the Old Testament are
copied from the engraved print series of the German painter and printmaker Hans Sebald
Beham (1500–1550), who was especially known for his very small engravings. The present
edition appeared in two issues, one with the imprint of Moretus alone and the present one
with the imprint of both Moretus and Van Keerberghen. Poortman shows a completely
different first woodcut illustration (not signed P.B.) for the Moretus version, says its other
illustrations are printed from a different series of blocks, differing in detail and rendering
the scenes in mirror image, and also notes differences in the orthography.
With the bookplate (on the front paste-down) and library stamp (on a free endleaf, the back
of the title-page, and the first text page) of Wetenschappelijke Bibliotheek Eindhoven, the
former monastic library of the Augustinian monastery in Eindhoven and one of the most
important scholarly theological libraries of the Netherlands. Also with one contemporary
annotation on Pp1 of the Old Testament.
Binding slightly worn around the edges, especially around the spine, edges a little dust-soiled
and some damage to the back board where the leather fastenings were originally attached
to the boards with brass pins. Minor marginal stains, spots and dust-soiling, mostly in the
first part, and a few creases throughout the book, a small tear in the right lower corner
of Oo6 in the Old Testament (not affecting the text), a larger tear (partly restored) and
restoration in the foot margin in L6 of the Old Testament. The colouring of the initials and
woodcuts has slightly browned the paper. Overall, however, the Bible is in good condition.
A beautiful copy of one of the most important Dutch Bibles ever published, here in a richly
blind-tooled contemporary binding and complete with all the illustrations coloured by a
contemporary hand.
[4], 410; [106] ll. Belgica typographica 1541–1600, 473 & 7886; Biblia Sacra 1599.B.dut.JM1.A; Bibliotheca Catholica
Neerlandica impressa 4529; BM STC Dutch, p. 24; Darlow & Moule 3300; Dirk Imhof, Jan Moretus and the continuation
of the Plantin press (1589–1610), B-36B; Pettegree, Netherlandish Books 3891; Poortman, Bijbel en prent I, and pp. 131–133,
217; STCV 12923651; USTC 402496; not in Adams. ☞ More on our website

Regulations concerning the plague outbreak in Deventer
35. [ORDINANCE – MEDICINE]. Vernieuwde, ende geamplieerde ordonnantie
op het stuck vande pest, ende tegens het voortsetten van dien, item over ‘t
begraven der dooden in tijden van pest en anders binnen der stadt Deventer.
Mitsgaders van het loon der bidders ende dragers, als mede van het maecken der
graven, het luyden der klocken, met den vorderen aenkleven, soo wel in als buyten
pesten-tijden.
Deventer, Joan Cost, 1666. 4°. With a woodcut Deventer coat-of-arms on the
title-page. Disbound.
€ 895
Very rare pamphlet with measures and regulations concerning the plague outbreak in
Deventer. It states for example that people aren’t allowed to lodge in inns where infected
persons are or where people died of the plague. Other regulations concern the burying of
the dead and the wages of the carriers, gravediggers and the people who pray for those who
passed away. We have located only one other copy in the Athaneumbibliotheek, Deventer.
In very good condition, closely trimmed at the fore-edge margin.
[12] pp. Not in Knuttel; STCN; WorldCat. ☞ More on our website

Illustrated first edition of the Dutch translation of
“Der goldene Thron”, intended for women & men
36. OTTO VAN PASSAU. Boeck des gulden throene of der xxiiij ouden.
Utrecht, “tC”, (30 March) 1480. Folio. With 24 illustrations in text (9 × 6.2 cm),
printed from 1 complete woodcut (plus 4 repeats) and 15 components assembled
in different combinations, all rubricated and with architectural frames. Each
of the 24 chapters begins with a large manuscript initial, 11 with two or more
colours and others with interior white decoration. A smaller initial with
penwork opens the book’s first page and there are numerous further 1-line and
2-line initials. Woodcut printer’s device at the end. Contemporary (Utrecht?)
blind-tooled calf over wooden boards, each board in a panel design; rebacked.

€ 185 000
First Dutch edition of Otto van Passau’s devotional work (dated 20 days after the
original German edition), the first Dutch book extensively illustrated with woodcuts.
The Gouda Dialogus Creaturarum was published a month or two later, in June 1480.
Each of the 24 chapters opens with a woodcut illustration, showing a pious woman (the
loving soul) taking advice from a king (the 24 elders of the Apocalypse). In each chapter
one of 24 biblical wise men (the elders of the Apocalypse) teaches the soul how to live
as a good Christian. Our copy is richly and beautifully adorned with decorated initials
supplied by hand and is rubricated throughout. The work was immensely popular and
there are many manuscripts and early editions in both German and Dutch. Our first
edition of the Dutch translation is of the utmost importance for the history of the text:
serving as the source for all subsequent Dutch editions (as well as manuscripts). Some
library stamps at foot of first leaf. In very good condition, with some tears and small
holes in leaves repaired, first and last leaves thumbed; final blank lacking. Re-backed,
and with the leather restored where the fastenings were formerly attached. Beautiful
large-margined copy from the Broxbourne Library (bookplate at the end).
[4], 197 ll. BMC IX, p. 14; Campbell 1342; Goff O-124; Hain 12131; HPT I, p. 47; IDL 3462; ILC 1674; Oates
3331; Polain (B) 2940; Proctor 8861. ☞ More on our website

List of the qualified physicians, midwives, pharmacists etc.
in the Dutch province Overijssel in 1821
37. [OVERIJSSEL – MEDICINE & PHARMACY]. Lijst der Medicinae Doctoren,
Heelmeesters, Vroedmeesters, Heelmeesters ten Platten Lande, Apothekers,
Vroedvrouwen en Drogisten in de Provincie Overijssel, voor den Jare 1821.
[1821]. 8°. Unbound.
€ 675
List of the qualified physicians, surgeons, obstetricians, surgeons in the countryside,
pharmacists, midwifes, and druggists in the Dutch province Overijssel in the year 1821, issued
by the Commission of Medical research and Supervision at Zwolle, signed at the end by G.A.
Ramaer, President, and J. de Vries Hofman, secretary, Zwolle, 26 February 1821; and arrested
by the Gouverneur of the province of Overijssel, B.H. Bentinck, Zwolle, 10 April 1821 (p. 21).
Somewhat folded, however still in a good condition.
21 pp. Not in STCN, not in Worldcat. ☞ More on our website

82 pamphlets (some unrecorded) concerning the Dutch ‘Pachtersoproer’
and the parallel ‘Doelisten Movement’ (1747–1748)
38. [PACHTERSOPROER – DOELISTEN MOVEMENT]. [Collection containing 82 pamphlets and broadsides (some of the latter folding)
concerning the “Pachtersoproer” in 1748].
[Various places, various publishers (some anonymous), 1747–1749]. 82 pamphlets and ordinances. Mostly broadside and 2°, some 4° and smaller,
in 1 2° volume. One pamphlet with an engraving of the riots at the Amsterdam Dam on 28 June 1748, by Jan Smit, others with woodcut or
engraved head- and tailpieces, initials and ornamental borders. Contemporary calf, gold-tooled spine, red morocco spine label with title in gold:
“Onlusten van MDCCXLVIII”, marbled edges.
€ 8500
Very large collection consisting of 82 pamphlets, concerning the Dutch “Pachtersoproer” and the parallel “Doelisten Movement” of 1748 and the periods before
and after it in 1747 and 1749. The Pachtersoproer was a rebellion in several Dutch cities. The collection appears to include at least 34 pamphlets not mentioned
in Knuttel: 9 of these seem to be unrecorded, as far as we can find. Three other pamphlets may be unrecorded editions of pamphlets mentioned by Knuttel.
The origins of this rebellion can be found in the economic malaise of the 1740s. The system of rural tax-collection brought serious complaints, combined with
deep dissatisfaction at the way the regents and the landed gentry exercised their power. The regents failed to look after the funds raised by the taxes or kept
the money for themselves. Meanwhile the taxes kept rising and were collected in an arbitrary way. Many people blamed the tax collectors. When the new
stadtholder Willem IV (who took office on 2 May 1747, when the post was made hereditary for the
first time) failed to act immediately against these high taxes, people in several cities revolted.
This interesting collection of 82 pamphlets and ordinances, dating from 1747 to 1749, demonstrates
the importance of these events in the economic and social history of the Dutch Republic. It shows
the rebellious zeitgeist, the political agility of the government (especially in Amsterdam) and the
dissatisfaction among the population at that time. Although many of the pamphlets appear to have
been written by Orangists or Doelisten, including some by Daniël Raap and likeminded leaders
themselves, the collection also includes pamphlets against the Doelisten.
The collection includes several remarkable documents, such as the more extensive pamphlets Breydel
voor de heerschende muytzucht (Knuttel 18184), perhaps written by Lucas Trip (1713–1783), and the
Prikkeling tot beteugeling aan de muittelingen (Knuttel 18183). A highlight of the collection is the
pamphlet Kort verhaal van het voorgevallene den 28. Juny 1748. op den Dam te Amsterdam (Knuttel
17909), including an engraving by Jan Smit, depicting the riot at the Amsterdam Dam during the
public execution of the two instigators of the Pachtersoproer on 25 June 1748. The collection includes
two duplicates, but the other 80 pamphlets are all different texts, all rare and some very rare. This
varied collection gives a fine overview of the turbulent years of 1747–1749.
With some small restorations in a few pamphlets and ordinances, some edges a little frayed, some
small cuts in the paper to fold the broadsheets for binding them, some foxing, browning and a few
small stains, but otherwise a historically interesting collection of pamphlets in good condition.
ca. 130 ll. For references for every pamphlet, please send us an inquiry. ☞ More on our website

The licentious Haarlem youth poetically pilloried
39. QUINTIJN, Gilles Jacob. De Hollandsche-liis, met de Brabandschebely: poeetischer wyse voorgestelt en gedicht.
The Hague, sold by the author (= G.J. Quintijn) [printed by J. Ockers],
1629. Oblong 8°. With an engraved title-page by Cornelis van Kittensteyn
and 9 engraved plates by Adriaen and Theodoor Matham, Cornelis van
Kittensteyn, Crispijn van den Queborn and Gillis van Scheyndel after
Adriaen van de Venne. Contemporary vellum, manuscript title on spine.

€ 8500
Very rare Dutch satirical songbook in which the Haarlem poet Gillis Jacob
Quintijn denounces in satirical poems the customs and habits of the Haarlem
youth. He sharply criticizes their licentiousness in pungent words with a glimpse
of humour. He contrasts the Haarlem and, more general, Dutch youth with the
correct and neat way of living of the English youth living in London. Besides
discussing the licentious behaviour of the Dutch youth, Quintijn also deals
with many adminitions to Dutch parents, pastors and the Dutch government.
A beautiful and vivid sketch of everyday life in 17th-century Haarlem, richly
illustrated with finely executed, appealing engravings.
With an inscription on the first endleaf. Binding slightly dust-soiled, front hinge
slightly loose from the book block, some minor spots and (water)stains throughout,
at some places the margins are trimmed very close to the text or plate edge (without
loss of text or illustrations), but overall in good condition.
[4], 368 pp. Scheurleer, Liedboeken, 152 (“zeer zeldzaam”); STCN 851233503. ☞ More on our website

Splendid ink and colour wash view of Valetta in Malta
40. [MALTA]. RADEMAKER, [Gerard?]. Malta. [View of the castle, fortifications and harbour of Valetta].
[Malta(?), ca. 1700?]. 14 × 44 cm. Ink and colour wash drawing, signed in the lower right corner: “Rademaker”. Mounted in a rice-paper window
kept under passe-partout.
€ 12 500
Beautiful and detailed watercolour drawing, drawn in brown ink with grey and brown washes. The fortifications are rendered in a very careful and detailed
way. The view is probably drawn from the peninsula Floriana, part of the city of Valetta, with the fortification Manoel at left and the fortification Tigné in
the centre, both with the flags of the Order of the Knights of St. John flying on the towers and ships in full sail leaving the harbour for the open sea. Above
the border at the centre is written “Malta”.
Cut down to the border (except for a tab left at the top for the title), but in fine condition, with only a couple small spots in the sky.
☞ More on our website

Dutch rural pharmacist’s manuscript recipe book,
with veterinary and human medicaments
41. [RECIPE BOOK – TWENTE]. [Recipe book].
[Twente, ca. 1865]. 4°. with many added notes. Contemporary half calf.

€ 1800
Anonymous manuscript recipe book (ca. 1865), by a Dutch pharmacist from the
Twente region in The Netherlands. The book contains about 150 leaves filled
with manuscript recipes and formulas to cure animals. For example: a cure for a
sow that will not let her piglets drink, or for a cow that retains her placenta. The
book also contains recipes for humans (yellow fever) and domestic recipes like
making piccalilli, several types of spiced wine and a trick to keep eggs fresh for
months. With many lists of ingredients with prices. Mainly written in Dutch, but
also French and German. Written in multiple hands, but the main and earliest
one dates from 1862. Later dates are noted throughout, as well as some printed
notes pasted in that date from the early 1900’s. This indicates that the book had
several subsequent users. Named places are Almelo, Borne, Oldenzaal, Deventer,
Zenderen, Hengelo and Rijssen, which all lie in the rural northern Twente region.
This recipe book gives an insight in Dutch rural life of the nineteenth century.
Severely damaged by frequent use, spine broken. Some notes attached with
candle wax. Pages frayed at the margins. Slightly soiled throughout. But the text
remains in quite good condition.
[ca. 300] pp. ☞ More on our website

A monumental description of the archaeological expedition to Lebanon and Syria
42. RENAN, Joseph Ernest. Mission de Phénicie.
Paris, Imprimerie Impériale/Nationale, 1864–1874. 14 volumes bound as 13 (7 of text and 7 of plates, the latter bound as 6). Folio (27,5 × 36,5
and 37 × 55,5 cm). With 70 engraved and lithographed numbered plates (including 1 folding), 1 folding map, and 8 plans(including 3 folding),
a few in contemporary hand colouring, and several illustrations in the text.Contemporary wrappers. Plates stored in two half cloth portfolios.

€ 25 000
Very rare complete set of the first edition of a
monumental and extensively illustrated description
of the 1860/61 archaeological expedition to Lebanon
and Syria, commissioned by Napoleon III and led
by the renowned scholar of Semitic languages,
Joseph Ernest Renan. The text volumes give a vivid
account of the expedition, its route and findings,
and include several illustrations in the text, while
the plates provide additional documentation of
the archaeological sites visited. Engraved by Jules
Penel (1833–post 1910?)), Georges Erhard Schièble
(1821–80), and others, they include a map of the
expedition area, Phoenician monuments at Amrit,
Arwad, Byblos, Sidon and other places, as well as
a folding plate showing the Kabr Hiram mosaic
and 3 folding plans depicting Sidon and the Sidon
necropolis. This important work documents the
state of the excavations at that time and triggered
further research on the Phoenicians. A facsimile
edition appeared in 1998.
Text volumes untrimmed, with all deckles preserved.
Some wrappers faded, extremities bumped. Paper
somewhat browned as common; plates fresh and clean.
[4], 884, [4] pp. Harris, Lebanon, p. 175. ☞ More on our website

One of the best and most detailed sources on the Dutch revolt against Spain
43. REYD, Everhard van. Oorspronck ende voortganck vande Nederlantsche oorloghen ofte waerachtighe historie vande voornaemste
geschiedenissen inde Nederlanden ende elders voorgevallen zedert den jare 1566, tot het jaer 1601, verdeylt in achthien boecken. [engraved
title-page:] Historie der Nederlantscher Oorlogen ... tot ... 1601.
Arnhem, Jacob van Biesen, 1633. Folio. With an engraved title-page by Crispijn van de Passe, 25 engraved portraits in the text (incl. one of the
author) and a woodcut printer’s device on the title-page, initials and head- and tailpieces. Contemporary richly gold-tooled vellum.  € 2950
The extensive and authoritative work by Everhard van Reyd containing a comprehensive and detailed history of the first half (to 1601) of the Eighty Years’
War (1568–1648) between the Netherlands and Spain. Jan Jansz at Arnhem first printed and published Van Reyd’s account in 1626, twenty-four years after the
author’s death but long before the War came to an end with the Peace of Münster in 1648, under the title,
Voornaemste gheschiedenissen inde Nederlanden ende elders. Although the first edition, like the later ones covered
events upto the year before the author’s death, the present second edition, beginning the title differently, notes
that it has been checked against the author’s manuscript and adds some parts of that were omitted in the first
edition, as well as correcting printers’ errors. It is therefore the first edition with Van Reyd’s complete text
and the first edition in folio format. The similar 1644 edition has some additions to the year of publication
(obviously not by Van Reyd) and Van Reyd’s nephews Johan and Frederik van der Sande prepared a new
edition, published in 1650 (after Johan died), under the title Historie
der Nederlandtscher oorlogen begin ende voortganck tot den jare 1601, but
including a second volume with Johan’s continuation, Nederlandtsche
historie, ..., tot ... 1641.
With minor water stains in a few leaves (at the fore-edge of the
preliminaries and the head of the index, that on one leaf somewhat
more prominent and running across the lower outside corner of the
text). The vellum tapes have broken at the joint of the back board,
so that the binding has separated from the bookblock there (but the
paste-down and free endleaf remain conjugate), and the binding
shows a few smudges and stains and a small (1 cm) defect on the back
board, ties lost. Although the gilding is lost in a few places (especially
on the spine and parts of the outer frame on the boards), sometimes
with the impression smoothed away, most of the tooling remains very
good condition, giving several crisp and clear gold-tooled impressions
of each stamp and roll. In good condition overall.
[22], 791, [8] pp. Haitsma Mulier & Van der Lem 396a; STCN 83138624X; cf. De Buck 2299
(other ed.); for the author: Biografisch woordenboek Gelderland, vol. 10 (2014), pp. 133–137.
☞ More on our website

The main characters in the Dutch War of Independence portrayed
44. REYD, Everhard van. Voornaemste gheschiedenissen inde Nederlanden ende elders, vanden Jare 1566 totten Iare 1583.
Arnhem, Ian Iansz., 1626. 4°. With engraved title-page and 25 portraits, mostly by C. van Sichem and K. van Sichem. Contempory vellum.

€ 1950
Extensive historical treatise on the first years of the Eighty Years War between Spain and the Low Countries by Everhart van Reyd, with beautifully engraved
portraits of important historical figures like Philip II, king of Spain, Ferdinand Alvarez, duke of Alva, William, prince of Orange, and Maurice, prince of
Orange. Some of the portraits were also used in E. van Meteren’s Niederländische Historien (Antwerp, 1611), and also in the Dutch editions of the same work
(Amst., 1647, 1652, 1663). The first portrait, by J. Muller, with a Latin verse of J.J. Pontanus underneath, shows the author at the age of 52.
With the bookplate of C. Carsten. Slightly waterstained. Overall in good condition.
[16], 734, [14] pp. Nijhoff, Bibl. Hist. Neerl. III, 1279; Van Someren, Portr., 51; Hollstein XXVII, p. 67, K. van Sichem, and p. 24, C. van Sichem. ☞ More on our website

Manuscript family chronicle of a branch of the Roorda family
45. [GENEALOGY & HERALDRY – ROORDA FAMILY]. RODA, Dirk Daniels, and others. [Manuscript family chronicle of members
of the Roda, Werdolen and Bos families].
[The Netherlands, mostly written between ca. 1747 and 1798 but incorporating several pages written in the second half of the 17th century and
some writing from 1829]. Oblong 8° (ca. 10.5 × 16 cm). Manuscript on paper, written in brown and black ink in several 17th-, 18th- and 19thcentury hands. With a full-page unidentified coat-of-arms in brown ink and a page containing 6 smaller crests of branches of the Roorda family
in black ink. 18th-century gold-tooled calf, gilt edges, green cloth ties.
€ 3750
Manuscript family chronicle incorporating multiple chronicles from the 17th and 18th century.
The manuscript chronicles the births and deaths of four generations of the Bos, Werdolen
(or Verdole) and Roda family in Amersfoort, Groningen, The Hague, Scheveningen, IJsselstijn,
Tiel, Deventer, Kampen, Zuilen and Edam. The book was probably compiled by Dirk Daniel Roda
(1726–1898), a lieutenant in the infantry and later beer brewer, shortly after the death of his father in
1747. It incorporates chronicles by his father Michiel Roda (1686–1747), his maternal grandfather
Jacob Werdolen (chronicling 1668–1686), Jacob Werdolen’s father Hendrik van Werdolen (a note
from 1639) and a copy by Hendrik’s wife Barbera Bos (born 1596), of the chronicle written by her
father (chronicling 1577–1601).
The different chronicles are interleaved with notes by Dirk Daniel Roda, which supply additional
biographical information. In several pages he describes the his own Roorda ancestors in the 17th
century and the process by which they changed their name to Roda. Other notes chronicle the
origins of the Roorda family crest of which he has drawn the known six versions. A full-page
coat-of-arms containing three salamanders, was possibly drawn by Barbera Bos. Although this
specific crest could not be identified it probably refers to a branch (other than “Bos”, meaning
forest or wood) in her family.
With the bookplate of Eltjo Aldegondus van Beresteyn (1876–1948) on the front paste-down.
Also with his library label on the front board. Van Beresteyn was very interested in genealogy,
explaining his possession of the present family chronicle, and founded the Centraal Bureau voor
Genealogie (CBG. A pencil inscription on the second to last leaf notes that the book was bought
from H. Coffrie in 1938. Binding somewhat worn and rubbed, leather on the spine somewhat
cracked and with a few minor gaps, paste-downs slightly browned, some occasional spotting,
browning and soiling, but overall in good condition. A fascinating family chronicle with a very
interesting provenance.
[1 blank], [5], [3 blank], [20], [1 blank], [1], [78 blank] ll. For Van Beresteyn: J.A.A. Bervoets, ‘Beresteijn, jhr. Eltjo Aldegondus
van (1876–1948)’ in: Biografisch Woordenboek van Nederland (online source). ☞ More on our website

1777 scrap album with ca. 330 hand-coloured images
clipped from purpose-made engraved print series
46. [SCRAP ALBUM]. VISSCHER, J. (compiler or recipient). [Ausschneidebilder].
[The Netherlands?], 28 January 1777 (some of the prints themselves: Augsburg, Martin Engelbrecht, [ca. 1750?]) 4°. A scrap album containing
about 330 cut-out images from engraved prints, most neatly and uniformly coloured by a contemporary hand (probably for the publisher or
publishers). Contemporary half roan sheepskin, sewn on 2 vellum tapes, red-sprinkled paper sides, red-sprinkled edges, with a heart-shaped
paper label on the front board with the manuscript inscription, “J. Visscher” above the date (1 above 28, flanked by “17 ... 77”).
€ 8750
A carefully and neatly assembled scrap album containing about 330 coloured, engraved images,
each carefully cut out of a print (close to the people, animals, plants and objects depicted, so that
the background in most images is entirely cut away). The images show people (including costume
figures, caricatures and oriental figures), boats and ships, flowers, architectural views (including
garden views, fountains and sculptures), theatre prints, birds, insects, Aesop illustrations and other
items. They include a large image (nearly filling the quarto leaf ) of a man on a ladder picking fruit
from a tree, and a whaling scene with a man harpooning a spouting whale. The heart-shaped label
with the name J. Visscher and date 28 January 1777, suggests that the album was assembled for
Visscher’s betrothal or marriage on that date. This is supported by the final cut-out (nearly filling
the paste-down at the end), which shows a well-dressed man sitting on a barrel (left, perhaps a
merchant) and a standing woman (right) with a grape vine full of ripe grapes growing up between
them. He holds the vine with his left hand and she with her right.
Buijnsters notes that 18th-century scrapbooks such as the present are very rare, though he notes
a Dutch print from ca. 1703/08 where the publishers (Jacobus and Jan Bouman) encourage
people to clip out the images and paste them on red paper.
From the collection of Piet Buijnsters & Leontine Smets, with the Buijnsters-Smets bookplate.
In the last image (the man and woman with a grape vine), the man’s right arm and the
woman’s right hand have been lost, but the album
leaves and engraved cut-outs are otherwise in very good
condition. The binding is slightly rubbed but still good.
A 1777 album of about 330 coloured engraved images,
apparently assembled to commemorate a marriage.
[1], 170, [1] ll. including integral paste-downs. Piet J. Buijnsters, “Het
Nederlandse ‘scrapbook’ 1775–1900”, in: Antiek XXXI, pp. 50–58, at p. 52 (&
figs. 1, 2 & 5, the last incorrectly described as from a 19th-century album);
WorldCat (2 albums of Engelbrecht’s “Aufschneidebilder”, plus his peepshows
and other sets of his images); for Engelbrecht’s peepshows and privilege: B.M.
Stafford & F. Terpak, Devices of wonder, p. 336. ☞ More on our website

First edition of a famous collection of nearly 200 sermons:
the earliest dated book printed in Zwolle
& a rare early experiment labelling double-page openings,
this copy in an unrecorded variant
47. [SERVASANCTUS DE FAENZA and others] (spuriously attributed to Saint
BONAVENTURA). [Sermones de tempore et de sanctis].
(Colophon: Zwolle, [Johannes de Vollenhoe], 1479). Small (Chancery) 2° (27.5 × 20.5
cm). With one 5-line and hundreds of 2- and 3-line spaces left for initials, filled
in with manuscript “Lombardic” capitals in red; manuscript paragraph marks in
red; and capitals rubricated throughout. Set entirely in a single textura gothic type
(103 mm/20 lines) in 2 columns of 39 lines to the page. Early 18th-century tanned
sheepskin.
€ 35 000
First edition of a collection of Latin sermons for the entire year, spuriously attributed to
the Italian Franciscan Saint Bonaventura (1221–1274), still popular today and still published
under his name. The great majority were actually written by his fellow Franciscan Servasanctus
de Faenza (d. ca. 1300), renowned for writing sermons that blended learning with popular
themes and for his positive view of penance as a process for healing ills, rather than a
punishment for sins.
No earlier dated book is known to have been printed at Zwolle, but a single surviving
fragmentary copy of an almanac for the year 1478 was probably printed there late in 1477
and a few undated books may have been printed there in 1478 (within the borders of today’s
Netherlands, only Utrecht had a clearly documented printing office before 1477). Three Zwolle
books are dated 1479 and one of those is dated 21 December 1479, so either the present folio
edition of sermons or (less likely) the quarto edition of Pope John XXI, Summulae logicales
(98 ll.), also dated 1479 with no further specification, appears to be the first dated publication.
The printing office that produced all these works was formerly thought to have been established
by Peter van Os, but it is now thought to have been established by Johannes de Vollenhoe
and taken over by Van Os, probably after 21 December 1479 and certainly before 14 April
1480. The present book is by far its most extensive production before 1480.

The earliest recorded printed leaf numbers and quire signatures both date from ca. 1470, and printers in the Low Countries introduced them later than
printers in Italy and Germany. The present book has neither leaf numbers nor signatures in the normal sense of the word, but its double-page openings have
alphanumeric labels as headlines. The double-page openings have a series number (running from i to xiiii) centred in the right headline and a letter (running
from a to z followed by “&”, giving 24 characters) centred in the left headline. In this early period when conventions remained fluid, Vollenhoe was clearly
experimenting. Margaret M. Smith, “Printed foliation: ...”, Gutenberg-Jahrbuch (1988), pp. 54–70, records few examples of numbered double-page openings
and none before ca. 1482, and mentions no system like the present one.
In the various copies of Vollenhoe’s 1479 collection of Servasanctus’s sermons, about 70% of the pages can be found in either of two different states, with the
text of these pages entirely reset, page for page but not quite line for line. Since several of its sheets can have one forme in the first setting and the other in the
second setting, the resetting must have begun during the initial press run. The combining of formes from two different settings in quires other than D-K and
N-P seems to be unrecorded, so the present copy makes an important contribution to our knowledge of this important and innovative publication. It will be
an essential aid in any attempt to understand the complicated printing history of this book.
The initial blank leaf a1 appears to survive, but the other three blank leaves are absent. With a full-page Latin religious text on the recto of the blank a1 in a
contemporary hand, occasional (sometimes extensive) contemporary and later marginal manuscript notes, and an inscription shaved at the head of the
contents. With one leaf detached, the
last leaf reattached (to a paper stub)
at an early date, a few of the headlines
shaved, a couple worm holes in the foot
margin in the first third of the book
and a tear running a few mm into the
text of one leaf, but otherwise in good
condition. The binding is shabby, with
the sides rubbed and some damage to
the backstrip, hinges and corners. The
most important of the earliest books
printed in Zwolle: the first edition
of 13th-century sermons still popular
today and a fascinating early experiment
with printed alphanumeric labels for
double-page openings.
[1 blank], [340] ll. BMC IX, p. 80; Goff B948; GW
4810; L. & W. Hellinga, “Bibliographical vicissitudes
of Johannes de Vellenhoe”, in: Gutenberg Jahrbuch
(1966), pp. 91–101; Hellinga, Printing types I, pp.
41–42; ISTC ib00948000; Proctor 9122; Vijfhonderdste
verjaring v.d. boekdrukkunst in de Nederlanden
(1973), pp. 328–332. ☞ More on our website

Topographical and historical work on Gelderland
48. SLICHTENHORST, Arend van. XIV. boeken van de Geldersse geschiedenissen. Van ‘t begin af vervolghd tot aen de afzweeringh des
Konincx van Spanien; waer van ‘t eerste deel verhandeld de land-beschrijvingh.
Arnhem, Jacob van Biesen, 1654. Folio. With engraved title-page, large folding engraved map and 20 double-page maps and in the text 28
woodcut coats of arms, woodcut medals, and letterpress genealogical tables. Contemporary blind-tooled vellum, rebacked with modern vellum,
modern endpapers.
€ 2500
First edition of the first complete history of
Gelderland in Dutch, by Arend van Slichtenhorst
(ca. 1615–1657), who studied at Leiden and
became a lawyer in his native city Arnhem. The
work was based upon, and partly a translation of
Pontanus’ Historiae Gelricae, but Slichtenhorst
thoroughly revised, corrected and much enlarged
the Latin original. Slichtenhorst starts with the
topography and cities of the region, continuing
with Gelderland during the reign of Julius
Caesar up to the Holy Roman Emperor Rudolf
II. The large folding map, by no one less than
Willem Jansz. Blaeu, gives an overview of the
entire province, while four double-page maps
render parts of the province in greater detail.
With presentation inscription dated 1823, and
an owner’s inscription dated 1694. Some words
and sentences struck through, rending them
unreadable. Tear on p. 1, repaired with tape,
some of the folding plates reinforced with tape
as well. Some waterstains throughout the text
and some plates are heavily browned. Binding
rebacked, as noted. Otherwise a good copy.
[16], 116, [4], 596, [24] pp. Bodel Nijenhuis 582; Gouda
Quint, Bibliogr. Gelderland, p. 8; Nijhoff & V. Hattum 281.
☞ More on our website

A laudatory poem for the stadholder Willem IV,
celebrating the re-establishment of a stadholder for the Dutch Republic
49. STRAAT, Pieter. D’Oranjeboom verheerlykt [above:] Geslachtboom van de huizen van Oranje en van Nassau, ...
(Colophon: Amsterdam, Hendrik de Leth), [1747]. 4°. With an engraved armorial title-page by Hendrik de Leth, with the subtitle in a banderol
at the head, a crowned tree representing the family tree of the houses of Orange and Nassau (with 27 family coats of arms), a wreath with
an orange tree, the 7 arms of the Dutch provinces and military attributes, the whole beautifully hand-coloured as published. Contemporary
gold-tooled calf, by the Van Damme bindery in Amsterdam, each board in a panel design with a figure of Athena as centre-piece, 2 urns with
flames and 2 (pommegranate?) flowers as cornerpieces for the inner border, larger pommegranate cornerpieces for the next border, the whole in
a third border (withflower and pommegranate roll), a rosette and fillets in each of the spine compartments, gold-tooled board edges, gilt edges,
marbled endpapers.
€ 1750
Laudatory poem in praise of the new stadholder William IV also known as Willem Karel Hendrik Friso of
Orange-Nassau (1711–1751), son of Johan Willem Friso, stadholder of Friesland and Groningen, who drowned
at Moerdijk in the year of Willem Karel’s birth. The family tree on the engraved title-page shows the coats
of arms of the successors to the houses of Orange (left) and Nassau (right) and their wives, both beginning
with William of Nassau (1487–1559) and his wife Juliana van
Stolberg, the parents of William the Silent, and ending with
Willem Karl and his wife. The poem celebrates the fact that
Willem Karel, having already inherited the stadholdership of
Friesland, Groningen and Drente from his father, and being
stadholder of Gelderland since 1720, was proclaimed stadholder
of all seven provinces of the Republic in May 1747, after the
French had invaded Zeeuws-Vlaanderen and Brabant and had
captured Maastricht and Breda. The Van Damme bindery in
Amsterdam was one of the best and most important bindries of
it time and remained active from ca. 1747 to 1786.
In very good condition and with large margins. The binding
is chipped at the head of the spine, slightly worn along the
hinges and shows other minor surface damage (some restored),
slightly affecting 1 cornerpiece and some corners of the outer
border, but remains generally in very good condition.
Engraved title-page plus [17], [1 blank] pp. Atlas van Stolk 3576 (plate only,
erroneously dated 1734); STCN (3 copies, including 1 lacking the title-page); not
in Muller, Historieplaten; for the binding: Storm van Leeuwen, Dutch decorated
bookbinding, I (2006), pp. 460–96, esp. 485 (roll V), p. 491 (tools 126 & 141)
and p. 494 (stamp C: Athena). ☞ More on our website

Unique source for the early 19th-century Utrecht ceramic tile art industry
50. [TILES – MODEL BOOK]. [Model book of Dutch tile designs].
[Utrecht?, ca. 1810?]. Small square 4° (20 × 19 cm). With 111 pen and wash model drawings for Dutch tiles on the rectos of 105 leaves, most in
greys but many in brown or a beautiful Delft blue. Several combine more than one colour, all in the actual size of tiles. Contemporary half calf,
gold-tooled spine.
€ 35 000
A manuscript model book of Dutch ceramic tile designs, a unique and important
primary source for the early Utrecht tile art industry. No Utrecht modelbook is known
before the printed ones at the end of the 19th century.
Many designs in the book remained in use from the 17th to the late 19th century, so
that they can be found in the later printed model books, but the styles changed with
time and some subjects went in and out of fashion. The later 19th-century decorative
designs are smoother and more mechanical than the more traditional designs in the
present model book. Especially the picture tiles, which are most time-dependent and
are mostly not recorded in Pluis, The Dutch tile, show their 17th-century inspiration,
as well as the fashion of the late 18th century when Dutch tile art industry flourished
and also worked for export. The landscapes are almost all set in an abundance of water
with sailing ships, swimming ducks and sporting fishermen. The book also includes
the traditional fully rigged sailing ships and a selection of traditional pictures of
professions, children’s games, a sea-creature, animals to hunt, a rider, a soldier, etc,. as
well as biblical scenes set in various decorative borders.
Extra added: 17 loose manuscript model designs (ca. 1825–1850) for tiles and a drawing
of masons at work on a house, also intended as a tile design.
Some presumably blank leaves have been cut out between leaf 102 and the final blanks,
and leaves 103 to 105 are mounted on the stubs. In very good condition. Binding
rubbed, cracked along the hinges and restored at the foot of the spine. Important and
beautiful primary source for the history of Dutch tile designs.
[2 blank], 105, [6 blank] ll. Cf. Van Dam, “Vormen uit vuur”, in: Mededel. blad Ned. Ver. van Vrienden van
Ceramiek en Glas, (1999), nos. 3–4, pp. 27–31; Pluis, Dutch tile: designs and names, 1570–1930, passim; Pluis,
Kinderspelen op tegels, p. 281. ☞ More on our website

66 broadsheets and 2 prints with poems on the election of William IV as the first hereditary
Stadtholder of the Dutch Republic: the end of the second stadtholderless period in 1747
51. [WILLEM IV – BROADSHEETS]. [Collection of 66 rare broadsheets, most of them containing laudatory poems on the election of
Willem Karel Hendrik Friso, Prince of Orange as Stadtholder, Admiral and Captain General William IV of the Dutch Republic of the Seven
United Provinces in 1747, the “annus mirabilis”, plus 2 historical prints].
[1747–1760]. Different sizes. Preserved in a paperboard portfolio.
€ 4000
William IV (1711–22 October 1751) was the first hereditary Stadtholder of the United Provinces of the Netherlands from 1747 till his death in 1751. William was
born in Leeuwarden, the son of Johan Willem Friso, Prince of Orange, head of the Frisian branch of the House of Orange-Nassau, and his wife Landgravine
Marie Louise of Hesse-Kassel. He was born six weeks after the death of his father, who famously drowned when caught in a storm crossing an inlet in a small
boat near Moerdijk in 1711.
In 1734 William had married Anna, the eldest daughter
of King George II of Great Britain. He was the father of
Stadtholder William V (1748–1806) and the grandfather of
the later King William I of the Netherlands and as such
William IV is the direct ancestor of the present Dutch
Royal family. In April 1747 – as in 1672 (which year has
become known as the “rampjaar”, the disterous year) –
the French army had occupied the so-called Barrière cities
(fortified cities intended to form a strong border between
the Southern Netherlands and France), threatening the
weakened Dutch Republic of the United Provinces, where
a small upper class of rich merchants (the “Regenten”) had
established a real oligarchy. Internal division and heavy
and unjust taxation, added to the military threat, revived,
just as in 1672, the old craving for a strong man in the
person of a member of the House of Orange.
Some broadsheets with minor marginal water stains,
somewhat browned or very slightly frayed around the edges,
but overall in good condition. An extensive collection
of interesting broadsheets and printed centring on the
election of William IV.
For a more detailed list of the broadsheets and prints in this collection, please
send us an inquiry. Cf. F. Jagtenberg, Willem IV. Stadhouder in roerige tijden,
1711–1751 (Putten 2018), pp. 533–614. ☞ More on our website

French translation of government regulations for the Dutch East Indies,
published in Semarang, Indonesia
52. WINCKEL, Christiaan Philip Karel. Essai sur les principes régissant l’administration de la justice aux Indes Orientales Hollandaises
surtout dans les îles de Java et Madoura et leur application.
Semarang, G.C.T van Dorp; Amsterdam, Scheltema & Holkema, 1880. 8°. With an original sepia-toned photographic print of a session of the
local (indigenous) court on Java and a lithographed folding map of the Dutch East Indies by the widow and sons of E. Spanier in The Hague.
Half red sheepskin with blue decorated paper sides, gold-tooled spine, red sprinkled edges.
€ 3250
First edition of an essay concerning the administration of justice in
the Dutch East Indies, including a French translation of the complete
set of governmental regulations regarding the Dutch East Indies (of
1854), by Christiaan Philip Karel (von) Winckel. Winckel (1842–1884)
was a lawyer, attorney and judge in Semarang, Central Java, the fifth
largest city in Indonesia.
Winckel is quite critical of the Dutch government and its politicians
regarding their lack of knowledge of the Dutch overseas possessions in
the Malay Archipelago. The regulations were still based on the Dutch
constitution and older colonial regulations, which were not adapted
to the political and judicial situation in the Dutch East Indies. In
order to be able to explain the judicial situation clearly and fully,
Winckel supplied a somewhat simplified translation of the regulations
into French – he found the original Dutch version to be almost
incomprehensible for the average Dutch native speaker, let alone the
non-native speakers in the Dutch East Indies.
With the bookplate of the 2nd Viscount of Pindela (Vicente Pinheiro
Lobo Machado de Melo e Almada (1852–1922), a Portuguese politician,
colonial administrator and diplomat) on the front paste-down, a
small inscription in brown ink on the title page. The first four leaves
(I-IV) slightly separated from the bookblock but still atached, some
browning to the first and last flyleaves, some occasional very slight
foxing, otherwise internally clean.
XII, 315, [1] pp. WorldCat 906426158 & 1139003331; cf. Bibliotheca Neerlando-Indica (1883),
1713 (1881 ed.?). ☞ More on our website
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